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Mro Jes. A Wiliilans, Dirsclor,

Divicleon of (iinee & Minsralsg,

Deptarizant of MWatural Rezourca:z,

P.0, Baox 1361,

Juneau, ilaska,

Dsar Ji=x: Aerial Photo Tafor-ation

Tranks a lot for your lettasr of iinrch 20th giving
carticulars on thoto coverage of the Little Susitna-boose
Creek corper and rmailing addrezzesz.

I wiil be attending the /.IZI..E. Confarencz in Fair-
banks ernd will return via Anchoragz, Junezu, and rossikbly
Ketchikan. I am flying to Anchorage on Asril 9th and expect
to arrive Junean on the 17th and leave on the 1%th, Iwill
look forward to sezing you and Pail Holdsworth.

Yours sincarsly,

//"t{u:,_

G. A. DIRQM
GAD /sr.

DIVISICN OF
MINES AND MINUIIALS

APR 4 1855

RECEVED
IU\I LU, ALASKA



March 29, 1960

Mr., Gavin A. Dirom, Asst. Chief Geologist
Northwestern Mining Department

814 Birks Building

T18 Cranville Street

Vancouver 2, B, C,

Daaxr Gavin:
Re Aerinl Photo Information

As a follow up on Martin's letter Lo you on the Moose Creek copper
show, I enclose a portion of the Anchorage quandrangle on which I
have drawn flight lines along which photos have been taken. The

tick marks indicate approximate centers of the photos, and each photo
covers g map ares at this scale of about 1 1/4" square. That is,
eech photo will cover a square of about 1 1/4" on each slde. The
photos are 9 x 9, unless you ask for enlargements, and the last I
Imew were selling at G654 each.

The address to which I have been sending 1s: Mr, J, O. Kilmartin,
Map Information Office, U.S. Geological Survey, Washingzton 25, D.C.

If T were ordering all the photos indicated on the sketch, I would
list them thusly:

Roll M3T1, Exposurea 9%, 95, 96, 97, 98
Roll M826, R5, Ixposures 30, 32, 33, 34, 35

I have never yet received photos in less than 7 weeks, and sometimes
it 18 8 or 9. Photos may be obtained through the GS at Denver as
well asg Washington, D.C., and if you have someone in either place to
push them for you, 1t will speed things up. 0z Hechey of Southwest
Potash there in Vancouver (in your own building, in fact) had his
people in Denver (Climax Moly) work om it for him lasgt yeer and the
photos were out in nothing flat.

Another possibility is a photo expediting firm that will help for &
fee:

Alr Survey Corp.
1101 Lee Highway
Arlington 9, Virginia



Mr. Gavin A Dirom -2 - March 29, 1960

Have heard of a gsimilar firm in Menlo Park but have not yet been able
to wmake contact with it.

Sinecerely,

Janes A. Williams, Director
Division of Mines and Minerals

JiVeg
enc.

ee: Hartin Jasper
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Mr. Gavin A, Dirom, Asst, Chief Geologist,
Northwestern Mining Department,

81L Birks Building,

718 Granville 3treot,

Vancouver 2, B. C.

Dear Gavin .
Ret Little Susitna<Moose Cr Area
REF: Your Mer. 23rd Inquiry

Brief sketch of recent history of above is as followsi-

The Alaska Minerals Corp. sold their claims to Cradg Miller,
Richmond, Virginla, last year for $5000.00 cash 10% interest in any
arrangement he might maks make for their exploitation. Mr. Miller,
elther direct or thru his long friendship with Sherwin Kelly, Geophyeclst
whom you no doubt know, engaged Chas. F. Herbert to maks an examination
of the ares prior %o a possible geophysical survey of the property by
Mr. Kelly.

Mr. Herbert, a well and very favorably know consulting engineer
thruout Alaska, examined the property, spending a week or more on the
ground with a helper. He mapped the ares, and took numerous ssmples. The
results of his sampling are reported to have been negative in nature. I
flew over the Herbart via 'copter and pointed out the area I had c¢overed,
the exact location (from the alr as well as from % to 3/L mile distance of
camp he established) of my LO foot width sample taken across L0 foot width
at time Phil and I examined the area in 1953, whioch ran 3.3% copper. '

Mr, Herbert reports having definitely sampled that 4O foot width
in sections, assay results of which showed very minor amounts of ocopper.
His results and sampling methodsl do not qaestion in any wayj; however, the
faot remaine that megascopically the copper (possibly cupriferous pyrita)
was definitely visible to Phil Holdsworth and myself, and I will never be
satigsdied until I return and re-sample the same section. Unferiunately,
our "pulp library" was reaching limits of our storage capacity so in about
1957 Phil authorized our assa¥ to discard "pulps" up to about end of 1955,
8o a rechack by another assayer was not possible. It 1s, of course, a pos«
sibility that our assayer erred in making the anaslysis - which now can
only be checked by resampling.

As result of Herberts sampling, no geophical survey was made of
the area, but both Miller and Kelly msde flite over the area with him. End
result,; I have been informed ~ but have had no particular resson to date to get
that confirmed - was that Mr, Miller dropped the project and has no further
Interest in it. I made the affort to call one of the criginal locators to see
what the score was today s but did not contact him. So, to determine the

ity
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Gavin A, DHrom
Re Iittle Susitna-Moose Cr. Area

March 25, 1960

actual stgtus of the property I suggest that you write to -

Creig Miller
631C Ridgeway Road
Richmond, Virginia

With regard to aerial coverage of that area 1t ls avellable but damned
glow to get, smd I will have to determine whers to write, Toward that end
willsend a copy to Jim Williams bf this letter and have him advise you direct
and myself at the same time. Should the USG3 ba restrictedin sending the
photo'a out of the country, give me the "word®" and I can order them from
here ~ or you can probsbly get your New York office to bubld a "fast fire"
under the chairs of the Division of the Interior to get them off their butts
and send them"forwith® (an oldtimer who cooked for my camp once gave the
definitlon of forthwith as belng dammed quick). Chuck Herbert, I believe,
got a set of those plctures fairly fast by asking Sen Gruening "promptingf
them. Herbert would probably be glad to leoen them to you when you come in
April, if you so desired.

With regard to my time belng well ocoupied in April that is not
entirely correct, for ona of the rare pleasures we have is that of giving
as much help as we possibly can to you zmd other members of the mining
Co's travellers. We are looking forward te seeing you - as usual.

’ alons '

As I recall,your Phil Conley made trip on the hoof over the Iittle

Susitne area last year -~ or was 1t the year before? CGive him my regards.

3incerely yours,

//ZC\«? 0 al
Martin $a t/er

cos JAW

DIVISION. OF - ;
MINES AND MINERALS

-2-
MAR 28 1960

RECEIVED
jur



July 1, 1959

¥r. Phi) Conley

Anexican Smelting & Refining Company
DBox 440
Wallace, Idaho

Dear Poil:

In re Transnittal of Moose Creek Report
Anchorege Quad

Sarry to be go slow. Enclosed is a copy of
Thiurmond's 1919 report on the Moose Creek copper claim,

looks ag 4% X'll have to disappoint you on the
Funter Bay nickel infarmation, We don't have a single report
that we can serd without olearing through Sam. Am not sure
whather you would wish us to do this or not, so will await
further vord from you.

Fhil says that Gavin Dirost has been over there
and surely must have a lot of dope on Funter by now.

What else can we do for you?
Sincerely,

Jemes A. Williams
Director .
Division of Mineg end Minerals

. JAYtds
enc.,
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May 22, 1959

My, Charles F. Herbert
2597 Perkins Lane
Seattle 99, Washington

Deexr Dhuck:

We were rather surprised to leaxn in your lstter of
May 19, 1959 that Walt Richelsen was handling Craig Miller's
interest in the Moocse Creek copper deposit.

We believe that the first atep to be taken on this
proapact is e real thorough geologic study of the area.
The aecond step will depend, of course, on the resulis of
this study. It may be that diamond drilling is the
angwer, but drilling could nobk be sensibly accamplished
without the geological atudy.

You no doubt realize that most persons who examined
the prospect have done 80 in & limited period of time.
We believe Martin Jasper has actually spent more time on
this prospect than has any other individual.

Should you dscide to do soame drilling, we believe
that because of the size of the indicated ore body that
our amall rental drills would not be very effective.

We have one gadoline driven parcussion dr{ll which is
presently in Fairbanks, bubt could be moved to the Anchm-a.ge
arsa 1f a requaat is made for 1%,

Ve wish we could agree with you on your annlysis of
the gold aituation. Of course, the Treasury Department's
attitude may be just a cover-up, but we atill feel that
the international monetary situation 18 such that the
United Stetes cannot affcrd to up the pries of gold,

Kindeat personal regardis.

Sincerely,

Phil R. Roldsworth, Commissiocner
Departmernt of Natural Rescurces

FRH'em




CHARLES F. HERBERT 1S R ATS R
XX XKEOEM KPE X KDV Reoly to:
. SEATTLE 4, WASH,.
D 2597 Perkins Lane
) AAJ;?P Seattle 99, Wash,
by May 19, 1959

"4, Phil R, Holdsworth

Cotmssioner of Resources
Alaska Office Bldg.
Junean, Alaska

Dear Phil:

You are uncoubtedly aware that ', A. Richelsen is handling the interests
of ¥r. Craig ¥iller in the Little Susitna-Mocse Creek conper odrospect.

Rich has angaged me to do some field work on the prospect during tris
season and, from the data furnished, I note that you have had some
correspondence with Mr, Miller and that you visited the prospect with
HMartin Jasper on August 9, 1953,

From Jasper's report I gather that the best showing is near the westerly
end of the deposit and that the only exvosure suitable for sampling is

in a steep draw, Other exposures are presumably low grade or covered with
a fairly heavy gossan.

Would you consider that shallow diamond drilling is Justified? If so,
do you have a sultable drill available for rental out of your Anchorage
office? Or, as an alternative, would you suggest trenching through the
gossan to primary oref Do you have a gasoline-engine-driven percussion
drill availaeble for rental at Anchorage?

I have delayed my move to Anchorage in order to do considerable research
on gold for Senator Gruening. Looks as though the recent boom in gold
mining stocks 1is well Justified.

With bast reerards,

i

Charles F. Herbert

RSP SR
,"*

GRY R
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April 20, 1959

Mr., Craig Miller

6310 Ridgeway Road
Richmond 26, Virginia

Dear Cralg:

We wish to aclknowledge recelpt of your letter
of April 14, 1959 with attached copies of letters to
R. W, Ludden and Sherwin F. Kelly.

We are still inclined to agree with Virgil
Mann that the first atep 1s a thorough geological study
of the proapect. You may want to foldow this up with
diamond drilling after & thorough study has been made
followed by extensive gampling. After all, there are
gufficient surface outcrops to sexple.

In dealing with large companies such as
Phelps Dodge, as long as they are going to be in the
general area this aoming year, we would suggest that
they be given an opportunity to look the property over
and them have them make you an offer. No large coapany
i8 going to make a deal before they have even geen the
property. We sincerely hope that someone really takes
hold of this thing and proves or disproves the existence
of a pnable ore depoait,

Sincerely yours,

Phil R. Holdsworth
Camnissioner
Dept. of Ratural Resources

PRH' cm ”

~7
..
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CRAIG MILLER -
6310 RIDGEWAY ROAD "/‘, e e
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA

TELEPHONE AT, 8.1248B

April 1L, 1959
Mr, Phil R. Holdsworth
Commi sgioner of Mines
Juneau
ATASKA

Dear Pnil

Avtached are copies of my letters to ir, R, W. Ludden, Phelps Dodge
Corporation, P. 0. Box 991, Louglas, Arizona, and to Sherwin F. Kelly,
Lariat Motel, Merritt, British Columbia, I think I have spelled out
everything I know about the copper prospect in Alaska. I hope you
will find time to read these letters and I would particularly like
for you to tell me what to do. If Phelps Dodge want to investigate
tnese claims, exactly what kind of deal should I get from them?
Otherwise, what would you recommend that I do? Many thanks for all
your kindness and advice.

Sincerely yours,

4

CRAIG MILLER

b

21 B FR




April 1k, 1959

Yo, Re ¥ lmkiot

Thelps Dodge lovporsablon
2. O, Box 9L

Dwgles, Avigons

veuy Y, Loddem:

I ecluwniledyed your letter of iapch 9, 195% on Haceh 3, and at tbal tine svent you
reporis pn the Jopper prospect looated nerth of Ancharage, flsske, 4 fow duys &0
ang ol your agssociates ackmevledgey recelpy of thsge roperts. I rosd hls lebior
but in somo war it breousme Yost and I do ot have 4o asss of your sssociate, I
wanb bo spolozige for wot wrdting befors thds but have been avay from the offiee
for over o wonth with & very el back conditien, X finally got relief by taking
nkagage and Doebidng ure:amnw in 8 Lpead sdealbh Ciinle,

fy mow you havs no Joubt studiod and beeows ‘ailisr with the repovis » ny Coppor
crogpect and I would ldke lo bear frouw ysae by retora nadl just wb* you think of
the prospoet, wiad you want to do, and Yo beve & definite prrposition from you,
Tou realize that I have a certsin amound of yes vadper® work to be done on theus
cladume by Sephomber 1, 1959, Ky tentative plans sre to refurn to inehorags Lhe
tirgt werlt 1a July ond Lf you would teke over thede vlmims I woula like very mach
to mgat» you or réprosentative An Anchorams, at the tdre you would propooy to werk
- on then,

X npve dote pﬂmmw notidhs abeul thess clalms sinee I sequired thehs, Thras
other miming compuriles have written wo ebout thom and I think their intorest way
arpuged by the Teeommandatien of ¥, Phil Holdesworth. I have sent them thy repoits. -
Bt have not foliswed the zatter up with them ep o what they wend t& do, I am
in popltion te deal with you now on thes; if you want 1o, and would appréviete
heving & definite writien propesiiled froa you, I would éxpact such & propositdion
from you on a responable and fadlr Yesis and the very bagl proposition yod can nake
a;, without any “Mrm Wwreding® wideh world te delayed over a sehmidersble perlod
of time,

I 2ight giwe you now sll the inforation I have ploked up absul thwze olzins, The
firal 1o thak I talked to Dry Wrgll I.Monn, Professcr of Ceology et the Urdversiby
of Yopth Caroling, Chapel #i)Y, ¥, C., He ig e frierd of Fidl Doldewsrih ard of M,
Jaspers I sant liw a eopy of the reportd wmade by Kr, Jaspsr. For the lash iwo menw
wars e hes béen uvp to Alssks, werking for o srell compeny oslled Frenmowd “dming
G-mmt:\y. Und«w his supervision they ateked s number o7 cladmu up thare ¢h base
netals, 14 Hann edvised mp as followsy
{8) %o recommndation is possible in regard %o subeodl explevetion without
mere dobadloed mappdng, wiich i sloo regoamended Yy Hr, Jeape? on pape
mwm”mm

{n} I vecoummnd firat, sscuring tiw services eof s competent gedlogligt who
would swie » prelisdpary essudnstion of the property, dn the field,
and then weits & deteiloed map an well as heving zawplen aystnmuenuy
oollseted by relfoble persone, with ithety locvatian aoc‘mt,é., didcated
on the map,  The geologlst should them veocorwand Wi 1tdonsl,
atudime of peophywies nd geschemisgiyy should thent be made, 1f eny,



}51‘. Re gl ;&Udm -2 - rﬁm.l m’ 1959

(o) 4 drilling propram ghould bo met up on the basis of the mepping,
sampling and geophyalcal date, and should only bé dong after
complate intformation ia svailsble sbout the logmtion, dip, sbrike,
continuity, dlstribution am! dharacter of the vein or sono of :
mingraklitéation.

I pluwo sent a copy of the report to Sherwin F. %y, whe iz now sb Larlat lolaly
Yerritt, British (olumlda, on & Job. He fms the roputatrion of belnmy 3 wry out-
a»*amimv weologist ant 43 an oid friend of miuo lyum Csnadian Jeys. On Jebrusry
7» 1949, o sroto te a,bout, this prospect snd T will guote three prragrapha of
s letbert

9{a) I have atudled the mogorts you aen?t ro on Shs Alpasle olodnms, I would
sry thal you have a good pidble tlisre. 1L seons to ba & vhick Ge-
posit, geoeurrdng unde: slvousslances favoriny persiatescs iv dopbh
ag wall as slrikm. “he Wy Quovbtlion sorx in my mind rdght pow iy,
Valwep, The depueli hes nod Leen exteusively o gsyatssatioslly
panpied. Spob acsples have buen- taken whilch indicads good valuwsy
but -up o now do uo% kmow widbtha or letghhs,

(b &umading on how much you ant to sat Aato 14, I would sey vt thw
o flreb thdmg {5 & srwpling program ot thw ouk arap, 0 ses if the
- v lung poraist for resechpble lenging aod over sufficlont width fer
.- prsedicsl mindng. Thai pardt #duld ot bo tos exponsive, Jf you

o owand bo do a more amg:lnka Sob,y saxfsa drilling shuuld be carried out

fae wowt the dsmt &gy '

() ¥y ar.@ent. edvics im, to jpub &8 much es you cest arford imto proving
- A% up gaursell, The wore you develop, the better deal you san geb.
Algo; I relterate wy skspticlsm of the adayuscy of tho tegting prow
grem airried aubd Ly the big conpunises on lalwms thay teke under :
" opbion. I ses Lt over and over agelnj sdverze rojorts based on the
rosults of ons or twe artll holes, sowetimes not tos well plsead.
4 cortain sum L5 allucabed for. the presrem on & glven property and.
if not produchive of goes rophlis the ophioh 45 droppsd when the vum
is exhpurted, gelte irrempootive of the fect thet ondy s omell b
was inmlegquately tested, Then the properly hes & ded name, and two.
etrixes against 1%, Yo luve Just wade & gurvey on a caye in point,
the Job before this ono just. bowpleted. I Spcline note end more o
the thought that a relloble public preveotion M1l rive ¢ property
m of & whirl han one of um Mg m.tnizw compantas wil},”?

Ifyﬁumrnllyimmmmwauiwwmt 3. g0 ahetd with thom, X wil)
deal with you ot 4 veasanable bamle. I sugpest that you telaphons me at the abows
addess, and 4f you ewwnot reach me have in Mchmond, try ws at Stuert Lusbey Core
poration, Stusrt, Virgtola. The Selophome there de Ona h~3151 You onv toll mo
on thv ‘phone what you wrant to do end whst your proposition s and 1 cen let you
e promptly. If Alsmterd of 'phoning you want to write, be stre to sond se a copy
of yw;glutm %0 Stuar’, Yivﬂrﬂ.a, ap 1 oxpedt to ¥e up thers from April 15 %o
April 25,

Hincerely yours,

sus  He, Pl B, Boldeworbs
tr. Shervin P. islly CRAZO WILLER



April i, 1959

fr. Gerwin ¥, Kelly
Larias Hotel
Ferrint, Zritish Columecia

Oear Sherving

I suppose you tiink it funny that T did not acknowledgs receipt of yowr
letter of Tehrusrs 7, ut when I first got 1t I was busy with some other
*hinga and then I hal a very bsd time with ny back for omer & monih and
that wubt me oubt o cowviggion for that length of tire. I have Juat re~
covered and am now nzain on hte job., The time Ls scon apiroacidng vhen
I have got to do something shout these mdning claims in Alaske, My
tentativa plang are to go up to Anchorage he first week in July. I

sm trying to peb ‘boat yeservations as far as Skayway and then {1y the
rest of the way., I wag wondering if I could meet you in Whacouver or
Seattle to discuss this matter with you in persom., Posalbly you should,
ang would wanb Yo po up to Anchorage with me, I want filipt to bring
you up bto dale about the claims and to tell you everything I lnow about
them ond wnat L have done so far, which doesn't amcunt Lo anything.

1+ I think your letter of February 7 is wost intercstinyg and
s gertainly well advised snd will be the basis of mnything
that I do.

2. Ppil Holdsworth, Commdaslonsr of Mines, Junsau, blaska,
recomrended these claims to dMre R. W, Ludden, Phelps Dodpe
Sorporation, ®. 0. Box 991, Dougles, Arizena, s wrote me
about them on March 9, 1959 and I sent him the reports
made by ¥r. Jasper on Harch 2L and told him that I wouwld
write him later. 1 have Just gotten eround to doing so.

I sasked kinm what he wanted Lo do aboub it znd could he
make me a proposition. I guoted your recommendatiorn and
alsc the recommendation of Ur, Virgll R, Mann and atteched

2,

a copy of &y letter to ., Ludden.

3. Attached is a copy of quotation on Jrilling from Sprague
and lenwood, Inc., Scranton, Fa. lhey don't want to takes
any chance at all. It is "heads they win, and talls I
lcsa.” '

L. Alse is & copy of letter from Weatém Drilling and Equipe
ment Company, Anchorage; Alsska, IThey seem te wanb $850
for mobilizmation at drill site, $15 per foot for atand
plping through overburden, and $11425 per foot for drill-
ing wp to LOO feety and then $13.,50 per foot ambove that.
Thds is for an indtial quantity of 2500 lineal feet of
AX drilling.,



Hr. Sherwin F. Kelly -2« April 1L, 1959

5. In the western part of the Stats of North Carolina, at
Jefferson, thore le a small copper ming by the nans of
Appslachlan Sulphides, Inc., Philip HBekman is tho Mine
waragor, e 1a a Canadian and you may know idm. I
drove down to see nim and to inspsct Lhe mine, AV hig
request I sent coples of the report ho their mein office
at Toronto, which 1g under ithe name of Patino Management
Jorvices, Limted, Xr, S5, I', Ogryzlo, Vice-President,
wrote me under daie of Uacerber 2L, 1958, as follows:

"I have reviewed all thc data carefully anid heve core 1o
the conclusion thst a considersble amount of work would

be required to mske a gatisfactory svaluation of the are
poseililities on tids property. £fs the surface outerop-
piny of the minsralizaed zone are oltovr oxdidized or covered
be talus, 1% i: uplikely that a surface investigation would
add much informetdon to that contained in the report by
Hessrg Jasper and Furmsn, & large program of dlamond drill-
inz would urdoubtedly have to be undertaXen, and in view of
‘the indlcated low grade nebure of the doposits and the high
-operating ooats inthat remote reglon, I am unebls to reopm-
mend an invegtization to owr company.

6. Mr, Prllip Zckman also recommended thet L send coples of the
rapert to Glement T, Polloek, Bxploration Hanager, Amerioan
- Smelting and Refining Company, 120 New York, N. Y. He wrote
me on Februsry 13 that he had reocsived additignal information
from his Wancouver office snd that he would not La {nterssted
in the property., MHe saldt ' "Ome of our enginsers axaminsd thé
: showlng 1n 1954 and concluded the sporedic copper mineralimgs
tion occurs in discomnected lenses, much tos ampll to be of
.dnterest to our compeny.” -

7. At the suggesiion of Ar. R, ¥, Rendell, Superintendant of Kinsa,
Tennessee Coppur Company, Copperiill, Tennoeses, I wrote tp
#r. J. 1. Flolllott, Executive Vice~President, Miaml Copper
- Company, 61 Brosdvay, New York 6, N, Y. Bs rcplied on Harch
© 13, 19591 "Our information on the area is not encoursging;
- however, we will attempt an examination when 1t is practical
to make one.”

8. 1 received a letter dated Mareh 8, 1959 from Fritz Kalmbech,
Consulting Geologist, Alaska ﬁineral Consultanta, P, 0. Box
3686, Anchorage, Alaska,  Ye wantd s job and gave me some

‘ inrormstion about his present fori end experiance snd sald
that ¥r, Jasper would know about hiz quelifications.

9« 'he only other person I have oonsulted about these claims i
Mr, W, A, Richelson, Conpulting Mining Engineer, 709 Centshl
"Building, Semtile L, Weshington. I wrota him on December 22,
1958, and asked him to maka a report, and wp to the present
time bave falled to get it.

J;



Mr. Sherwin F. Kelly ) -3 - Aprid 1k, 1959

I have attemptszd to give you all the iniormation I have and now want to agk you
vhat to do aboubt tiis watter, I am elso sending g copy of thds lettey to Fhil
Holdsworth and asking hiz advice too. I only peid $5,000 for tiese claima and
have gpent just a small amount of money, so if they are abandoned or .piven up

I am not hurt too much and I don't rind aduitting that a rdetakeywse mads in
purchasine then, T eeealeveaeees_ On the other hand, I have a 1littlo money
that car bo spant for zn lavestigstidn of them and if I came on up to Vancouver
in July, we could talk the watiter over and perhaps you could fly up wivh me to
Anchorage to take a quick look at them. Yhey are only fifty adles north of
Anchorage and I dontt think they avre too hard to reach. Haybe this man itz
Kalmbach would be gatiafactory as 2 local man on the Job., I am enclosin: hiz
letter ga thet you can see exactly what his exzerience has been,

Then as o poseilbility that the lelps vodgh corvoration w.ll coms throuwgh and
make a definlte oifer to teke tns cleimg over end do the work themselves., In
thet gvent I woula cerbainly liks to 0 o ilaska a2t vhe tdme and bha with thoem
and seuv what they do, e questlon is, what ldnd of deal with than iz reason-
able and sensiblc. . dekwan seems Yo think L ought to got a royally of Llve
cenbs par ton, with a cerizln minimug sxnd & cortria puarantec that bhey %111 Jdo
go mueh work. Le szald wost suy compeny would wand the optdon to buy at o
certoin speoified price., - Fleaso let me lneow whab &ll those fligures are and

what you would do, anc what Lis customsry on a deal llke tids.

I have preeztv respect for Fhil Boldswerth. 2z & man and also for nis mwwléd;e and
atdlity, e told mo sbout theso claims and gresetly assisted in sy purchesing them
from the standpoint of prowoting mdning in Alasks, which is his jok.

I am going to try to reach you en the telephonn before neiling this letter so as
te Jnow exactly where you are. On receipt please consider itv carefully and write
me what I should, Particularly, wiite mc vhat your plans are for the futurc end
how you would be fixed for jgolngz up to Alaska to tale a quick look abou’ ths
first of July. Josephine will be returning with me.

With kind. pergsonal: regards,

Very sincerely yours,

CRAIG HILLER

ect My, Podll R. Roldeworth
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SPRAGUE & HENWOOD, Inc.
\_sritiactsna o DIAMOND DRILLING

MINERAL EXPLORATION + SOIL SAMPLING « PRESSURE GROUTING

EXECUTIVE OFFICES & PLANT
(Alr Mail) : ' 221 WEST OUIVE STREET
February (¢, 1953  SCRANJON, PENNSYLVANIA
Teler}hone Blomond 4-8507
Mr. Craig Milleyr
6310 Ridg ewd road,
Richmcnd #(, Virginia
¥ ~viancnd Drilling
nealr Anchoruge, Alaske

Dear Mr. HMiller: -

I further refercace to ycur lettars of Jecember 1L5th and Decemiver 17th and reports which
you forwarded to us fiom The U U, Sureau cf Mizes, including the photcs, we bave studied
them and we are cuci.g you for vhe prilifag oa a delly rentel Busis as fellows: -

ITEM HO. ’
1 - iModbilizetion, transportuation and de-moLilizution of Craw and Eyulpwment
to Anchurnge, Alssia agd reTirn e sum e $ §,000.00
2 = For reatal of Drill kquiypuent amd (Cirew, ccasisting of Lurill Operntor
and lielper, working six ¢-hour days per weak, per 8-hour day - 3 110.00
3 - For any cver-time requested by you, per hour - 5 1C.00

4 - Addition to the daily rate, there is 1o be a fcotage charge for e&ct_z
foot ‘drilled, per foot - $  2.00

[ ]
5 « Diamond Bits furnished, including reamer couplliygs, easing bits are
to be charges at List Price, less salvage value which willl be determined
vhen thae used bitr are returned to our Plamt for salvase.
You arae to furcish or we «1ll furrdch at Cost-Plus 15 the following: -

(a) Transportatisn of cquipment and Drill Crew froa Anchorage to the drill
sites and retairn to Ancncrage at the completion cf the work.

(v) CGasolins, luoricuting oil ard fuel,as required,at the drill..
(¢} Water for use in drilling at drill hole lceations.

{d) Room avd Board, if availabla, or Camp’ ut the Job site and transportation
for Drill Crew, if recessary.

(e) Equiwmeat Lost uuring traanusortation from Auchcrage to drill loeations
and.return, also any equipment or material lost in drill holes.

(f) Cement or drilliug finid meterials, if required.

BRANCH OFFICES: NEW YORK + PITISBURGH + PHILADELPHIA ' BUCHANS, NEWFOUNDLAND * GRAND JUNCNIOM, COLORADO

- MANUFACTURERS OF DIAMOND DRILS B DRILLING EQUIPMENT S ' “ORIENTED". DIAMOND 8IS "* -

A




 LARAGUE & HENWOOD, Inc.

TO: - . -2- : 2/6/59
r. Craig Mlller

e will furnish the following: -
(2) « 1 - 7kid Mounted Gprague & Henwood No. 40-C Core Drill for drilling
AX holes to & maxdmum depth of 500 feel, including corebayrrels, dxill
N rods, operating equipmont and accessordes, but exeluding waterline.
(b) - 1 - Exparicnced Drill Crew. |
{c) = Under Iten To. 2 - chargeable %me will be a ainicum of 6 dars per
week, whether for drilling, reaming, eementing, brrak-dowvn, inelimate
weather or for eny other work performel by the Drill Crev.

Vhile wve cannot quete you a footage price, we estimate the cost per foot would be
approximately 8z follows: s«

On 2 winimm of 2,500 fect ———a $ 80.00 to § 9.00 per foot.
On a winimw of 5,000 fert --a- $ '7.00 to & 8. 0 per foot.

Paymex{ts are to be mad~ wonthlr, elther an Lscrow dqposit is to be made or other
financlial arrangeacent of r_,-'men'b sstinfictary to ua.

Poesibly the above quotation may no% te c.l.ear to you and 1f you have any. queations
or items that should be explained, the writer wcull. be pleased to weet you at your
eonvenience to &iacua& e avove quotation.

I amn keeping the rsport which you sent to me, Including the print until I hear frou
you further. However; if you want it returned, please vrite me and I will return it
to you iwmmediately.

We wish to thank you for the opportunity of quotilng.

Very truly yours, A

SPRAGUE & HENWOOD, IAC.,
NS
s ,

il A g s
" Ym.J.Bchank,
Viee President
Wa: G2
In Duplicate

ec~- Crand Junction Office
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Fabruary 27, 1950

Mr, Herb Hilsocher,
2503 Turnagain Blvd, ,
Spenard, Alagka.

P. 0. Box 846 (City).

Dear Herb:

Ri: Littls Susitna-Moose Cr. Cu Prospact
ltems for Attention of Vendora

With rsference to your recent phone inquiry concerning the
above, it appsara the following few items are the ones that acquire
atteasention for protection of all parties concerned:-

l. Forwmid the 5 remaining original Amended Location Qertificates to
Cralg Miller at 6310 Ridgeway Road, Richmwond 26, Virginia, at aarly
dete (if you have not already done ac). These B Cétificates, as you
will recall, are the ones that had been misplaced - and of all pleoces,
you found them at homs, instead of being submsrged dnder legal "tomes™
in Mr, Talbots office! S

2, Have Mr. O'Neill, as you suggested, chsck every olaim post end/or
oalrn set by your Mr. Litchenwelnesr to see that they are all properly
placed and hava not been destroyed by snowslidos, Also have him check
to Bes that all posts which fall in inaccessibls places have their
Viitness Poats properly get and desoribed. Bill O'Neill can adviss you
on these procedures,and sae that Milt followed uncontestible proced-
ures.

It 13 puggeated that you also commigsion Mr, O'Neill to meke sketoeh of
the ataked area at the sams time, tieing-ln the "discoverles" for each
olaim, as wall as the olaim posta {(or cairms) by Brunton end tape sur-
vey 80 that Mr. Miller will have & fairly accurate map showing areal
limits and trend of the mineralized zones, whiob will be to the advantage
of all concerned.

The above are the only points I can th;nﬁ of at this time.

!buré fruly,

cc! PRH R




8 January 1959

Mr, Craig Miller
6310 Ridgeway Road
Richmond 26, Virginia

Dear Mr. Miller:

I have Just finished looking through the papers you sent to me.
The area appears to be interssting becsuse of 1ts geologic promise as
wall as its locatdon,

Certainly the area 1s a good prospect, but whether or not this can
become & mire must be dependent upon studies made in the fleld. I must
agree with the conclusions stated by M.W. Jasper on page 10 of your
report, when he auggests, "a more detailed study and mapping of this
area", QCertainly without more detailed mapping than is available in
this report I can scarcely make any recommendetions in regard to
sub=-surface exploration,

If you plan to explore this area systematically, your first step
would be to seocure the services of a competent geologisi; preferably ona
fimiliar with that area, Names of competent gsologlstis in that ares
who are avmilable for elther short time or long time consultant jobs
ocould be obtained from Phil Holdsworth.

The first job of the geologist should be to meke a preliminary -
examination of the property in the field, After a prelimipery
examination of the property, probably in the spring, the geologist
could recommend to you the next step which you must, or should, take,

Normally the next step is to meke a detailed msp, as well zs
collect samples, Collecting must be done systemstlcslly, and the
position of the samples located on the map by reliable persons, The
geologiat who makes the preliminary report should advise you as to
the bast procedure to follow for your specific property., It is likely
that he may even recommend geophysical studies, Regardless of whether
the additional studies of geophyslce, and geochemistry are made, a
geologic map must be made,

Drilling should be done after all of the otkher information 1is
availeble, One cannot drill profitebly wmtil he knows something about
loostion, attitude {dip), trend (strike), continuity, distribution,
and character of the vein or zone of mineralization. It meems to me
that drilling without such information is a waste of money., Therefors,
I would suggeet drilling only after all other information ia in; and
& drilling program set up on the basis of the mapping, aampling, and
geophysiocal data,

CUL TR T e g
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Thus, on the basis of the material that you have sent down here I
suggest that your first step would be to secure on a part time basis a
competent geologist, If possible, secure one through Phil Holdsworth.
Once the geologist has made a fleld examination, and given a report to
you, you may proceed at your own discretion,

I trust that this information will be of assistance to you in your
Al askan adventure, Enclosed with this letter you will find the data
you sent down, I most certainly wlsh you well in your endeavor, and 1if
I can be of more assistance to you, please call on me,

Yours very truly,

VIRGIL I, MANN
Assoclate Professor of Geology

ect Phil Holdsworth

VIiM;as
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CRAIG MILLER (e s
6310 RIDGEWAY ROAD ' ('.)/9
RICHMOND 26, VIRGIN)A

TELEPHONE AT, 8.1248 DEFARTHIINT OF MINES
| RESTIVIED
DEC 2 91958
JU:\IJ ;’.‘.."-\'_,‘_;) [-\-l‘awr\ ;E:“: R

Mr, Arthur D, Talbot

Boyko, Talbot & Tulin

Turnggain Arms Bullding

Anchoragze, Alaska eyt Claims Pgrchased from Alaska
: Minerals Corporation

Dear ir. Talbot:

Your letter of December L, 1958 and Mr. Martin Jaspert's letter of December 7,
1958, wero aclmowledged on December 12, 1958,

The Memorardum #f Agresment which you enclosed with ¥r, Jasper's lstter
eppeared perfectly satisfactory to me at the time I received it but I
delayed exscuting &t until I could talk with my attornsy about it, who
happened to be out of the City at that time., The only change he made in
1t was in paragraph:ly, and in the 6th line of that paregraph he inserted
the ward "net? before the word "congideration.,® I am quite sure that

the omlssion of this word was just & typographicel misteke at your office,
and that it 1s proper and will be agreesvle with you, ' I have inttialed
all three copies and would thank you to hava Mr, Harrlise and My, Hilacher
“do 1lkewise. I have signed all three copies and they have bsen ndtarized,
with seal, and are anclosed harew:!:th.

In view of the fac’b that all three coples have to be imueled by ¥z.

Haxris and Mr, Hilscher before they are recovded with the U: 8§, Commiseioners
at Palmer and Wasilla, I would appreciste your having the executed Agree-
ment filed for record and after recordatlon at both places,: returming the
originagl to me, Your doing this will be very helpful as I do_not know

the recordation oharges and it will save & malling back smd forth, I

realize there will be & recordation charge at both Palmer and Wasilla, and

I wonld appreciate it if you will pay these charges and invoice me. I

feol positdve that there willl he other lagsal work I will wsn® done through
your office from time to time, and I would like to open up an account with

you.

ﬁl-

May I suggest thabt you have one of your c;wn deed covers placed on the
original copy to be recordsd, ami raturn to ma, -

Mr, Jasper mentlored in his letter of December 7 thnt the originals of flve
Termo=-Fax copies of the location certificates hsve been misplaced in your
office. 1f they show up I would like to have them.

I expect arrive &b Anchorage about June 10, 1959 to get to work on these
claims, sn Yooking forward to meeting you at that time.

« PHil R, B th
o i e ety o,

FRATG MTLLER
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December 18, 1958

Mr. Craig Millex
6310 Ridgeway Road
Richmond 26, Virginia

Dear Creig:

Iooks as though your deal is finally
copsumgted! It certainly took quite a while, didn't
14?7 Binclosed is & signed copy of your original
agreensnt which you may want for your files.

Glad to hear that you are consuliing with
Virgil Mann on popsible exploration of the Mocse
Creek claims. Hig local experience should be very
helpf‘ul.

Wishing you and Mrs. Miller a pleasant
Haliday Seaszon. ‘
Sincerely yours,
41 R. Boldsworth

Camlssioner of Mines

PRE! Jo
Eucl.
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CRAIG MILLER Yol 2
68310 RIDGEWAY ROAD /‘/7&5
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA
TELEPHONE AT, 8.1248
December 12, 1958
My, Martin Jaspsr
Department of Mines
P. O, Box 2139
Anchorepe, Alasgka Re: Alaska Minsrals Corporation Claims

Dear Mr, Jaspeps

Thlis 18 Just s quick note to acknowledgo your letter of December 7, 1958, in which
you enclosed a letter from Mr, Arthur D, Talbot snd & memorandum of agreement that
. he prepared. I will attend to these matters the first of next week. I wanted you
and Mr. Talbot to kmow that I received the papers. I will handle the matter direct
with Mr. Talbet, with copy to you and Mr. Holdsworth so that you will know how
everythlng standa,

I wrote you a few days ago asking thet you wire me about this matier, Your letter
glves me ell tho information reqguested,
Many thenks indeed. 1 wlll be in touch with you.

Very truly yours,

CRATG MILLER

GC1 + Talbot

+ Holdeworth

DEFARTMENT CF MiMES
N S A s s e ey

2 vau S

DEC 1 51958
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Ta : Phil R. Holdaworth Office: Anchorage
Prom : Martin Jaspsr Date :Dec. 9, 1858

Subject: LITrLs SUSITEA-MOOSE CHEZK COPPER PROS?PZCT. RUF. CRAIG MILLER.
ANCHORAGE <UD,

At long last all papers and agreemsnt were wExx completed by
Alagke bMinerals Corp., by their Attorney Mr. Talbvot, and Yought
down o me late last Friday. As Mr. Miller had phonad And ad-
vised me he wes anxious to rsceive the Agreement, etc., they
were senv on to him by Registered Airmsil (Return Rscelpt
Reguested) yesterday instead of my forwarding to you as you
originally recuested.

inclogad you will find~
1. Mr. Miller's Sept. 5th, 1988 lstvter to you;

2, Copy of ur, Miller's igraesesmsnt, signed by Herbert Hllscher,
Sec-Trsas., end Frank W, Harris, Pres., of Alaska Minerals,
which you will doubtless wish to forward to Mr. Miller;

3, Copy of my Sept. 219th letter to Mr., Miller; and

4, Copy of my Bec. 7th, 1958 letter of transmittal to
Mr, Miller,
“i A

MYT
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CRAIG MILLER %}}_‘zg‘/LJ

6310 RIDGEWAY ROAD
RICHMOND 286. VIRGINIA

TELEPHONE AT. 8-1248

December 9, 1958

Mr, Martin Jasper
Bursau of Mines
P. O, Box 2139
Anchoraze, Alasks

Dear ¥r, Jasper:

I would consider it a very great personal favor if you would wire me, collect
charges, explaining fully the status of the claimas, I am most amdious to get
title to the claims in my name at the earliest poseible date. One of the
reasong for this urgency 1s that I can charge off as a tax deduction the
expenses of my trip to Alesks 1f I can prove to the Internsl Revenue that I
actually purchased something within the calendar year while on the trip up
thera. Another reason is that I have to mske my plens for the prospeating
of thess clalas, Just as soon as poselble If tlds work is going to bs done
in the summer of 1959. I understand that the date that the aseessmsnt work
has to be done for the year is now'extended to September 1, If that is so,
please go state in the tolegram.

I realize that these things have to be processed throuvgh the Land Office
and that the delsy is caused by the great munber of oil claims that have
‘been £iled, However, you no doubt know peopls in that office to whom you
rdght télephone for some mdvice on my claims, In my receni telephons
convergations with you I mentioned that I would like to have & plat showing
the location of these olaims, end hope that it could be made even as a
rough sketch by someone in your offiw to whom I could make the proper
compansation for his work, In your telegram can you advise aboub thiag?

Many thanks and sesuring you of my deep apprecdationy

Very truly yours,
CRAIO MILLER

a b o :
ccs¥ Mr, Phil R. Heldsworth DEPARTMENT OF Kiiifs

pnl\"l An&ar\

Lew ) IV iy

DEC1 21958



Decembar 9, 1958

Dr, Wirpll 1, Mann

Asgnciate Professor of Ceology
Univerdity of Nerth Carolina
Chapel H11l, N, C,

Doy Dr, Mennt

Thanks for your letter of Deeember 5, 1958, in rogard to my Copper claims
in Alaska, I am 5o glad you know Phil Holdsworth srd- think 80 highly of
his judgment and knowledga. I also have the Mdghest reapect for dm in

evory way and am deaply indabted to hiu for securdng these claims for me,

Sinee you are polng vo ve avay from Chapel tH1) alfter Decemter 20, I am
taxding the Liberty of sending you coples of the tam Reports that Hr,
Holdswortn furnished me on the property. . . #ij Piies 4re 8 L‘Lt‘cle uneertain
but I think I could drive dowm to mee jue m: LY ok aoeRke  Thon wordd
be between December 15 and’ Decembed X5, I wlll talophone you one night
and tet a date that is converdent to youe It will bs grand to ceebl ;on and
I lmow you can be of ssadstance, not only to me dut to Phid in getting some
rining industry started in Alasks, - o

Lookdng forward with plessurs to seeing yon,

Sincerely yours,

CRATG MILLER
ect Mr, Phil Holdeworth
P. 0, Box 139
Juneaw, Alaska
DEPARTHEMT R G
ﬁf:\ - '.;“ .("—J ‘)
DEC1 21958

SUNSAY, ALAS K-
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TERRITORY OF ALASKA IHEEEE Ceify,
DEPARTMENT OF MINES ﬁé%ﬁ&/
329 SECOND AVENUE
BOX 2139

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

Docembsr 7, 1958

Mr. Craig Miller,
6310 Ridgeway Roagd,
Richmond, 26, Virginia.

Dsar Mr, Miller:
RE: Agreements with Alaska Minerala Corp.
for Thelr Moose Cr.-Little Susitna R.
Copper Cleims

At long last the attorney for above Mining Claims completed
the MEMORANIXM OF AGREEMENT yesterday and Mr, Berb Hilacher bdbrought all
documents down to me in late afternoon to be forwardsd to you. It is
very much regretted by me that this matter has taken sc long to com-
plete, as well as by Hilscher, You will note in Att'y Talbots letter of
transmittal that considerable portion of the time lag has been due to
him,

Mr, Bilscher and Mr, Frank Harris signed your egreemsnt on
Sept. 19th, and thought 1%t desirable to mske an insert .-em supplementary
ocoveragas covering the queption of eny additional olaim locations for your
protection and the 10% interest item, These xrm itams plus the -sgreement-
agreement as a whole they then decided would, probably be best to present
to the other members of the group (whioh thé??, end then that led to
thelr geeking advliee of the attorney, All members approved the agreemsnt
mxx and the $5000,00 was paid to them on Cect, 17th,

After chacking over %their Amended location notices I noted that
gomes of them did not have AMENDED marked upon the Notices filsd. So, another
delaysd while that omission was corrected.

Everything now appears in order and all documents are enclosged,
which includes:-

1. Oet. 17, '58 Recelpt for your Certified Check in amount of $5000.00
delivered to Herb Hilscher & signed by him

2. Oot., 17th'58 My receipt for the 10 Amended Looation Notilces

: gdlivered to me by Mr, BEllscher
3. Your Agraement signed by Frank W, Herris, Pres., & Mr. Hilscher, Seo-Treas.
two

4. Mr, Arthur D, Talbots letter sttached to the Original & first cop¥es

of Alaska Minerala Corp. Memorandum of Agreement, ¥&K 1 60Dy

to be signed by you, and the copy returned to Mr., Talbot
for the Vendors.

§, Five original end“fiocam Thermo-Fax asoples for the 1O AMENDED IOCATION
CERTIFICATES., The orginalsg of the 5 Termo-Fax ooples have
been misplaced in the Attormey's office; the coples should
suffice or they can forward the originals when losated in

-1-
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Craig Miller
RE AGREEMENTS - Alaska Minerals
Corp. Mining Claime

Attorney Palbdts office.

I believe everything is in good order., Their Memorandum of
Agreement incorporates all the points you made in your :gresement.

Should thers be any changes desirable t6 you I have no
doubt they can be readily arranged. However, in reading 1t over I
belleve the only difference is confined to the legal'verbiage" that
80 delights the members of the legal profesaion.

Again, I regret the delay occozssioned by the wvendors in
thelr desire to clarify all points for all councerned.

Very truly yours,

N iia WL‘#
Martin Té par

Thig and thse anclosures ars being sent by reglstered mail with return
recelipt requested, as et this time of ysar mail often goes astray.

The Seasons Greetlngs to you.

-8~



Dear Mr. Jasper:
If the elaims have no} already . .en cleared and title
now in my nams, I would greatly appreciate your tel-
ephoning the Land Office or whoever handles these
claims and asking what the status of the matter 1s and
when title wlll pass to me. I want to drill these
clalms next summer and if I do that I will have to
malke plans right away, W1l you drop me a note by
return mail. Many thanks, '
, Slncerely hours,

-

CRAIG MILLER

e {.Holdswqrth Fle /‘%/’Z‘gg’}*
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CRAIG MILLER &dfz/zw

8310 RIDGEWAY ROAD
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA

TELEPHONE AT, 8-1248

Degenber 5, 1956

¥, LuRoy Gurtisrson

Weatern Drilling & Eyodipment Company
Po O Bax 3492

Anchorages, Alaske

Tear Hr, Cunnargon

thanks for your latter of MNoveuver 10, 1958, This is in regard to the contem~
plated exploration of the mindng clalms that I have recently soquired, wiich
sre locoted about 50 miles north of Anchorage and sbout five wdles east of the
roilrond, )

I expect to do some work on these mff' surpeyr and would like very much to hear
from you @# 0 your charges for depend drilling, I do not have any idea what
ny oonpuliant would rocommend but you mipght give me prices on 1,000 foet, 2500
fant, 5,000 feot rmnd 10,000 fest, I think thet the AX cors of ) 1/8 ineh would
be satigfactorye 1 do not kmow to what depth we would want to po, 86 you might
Quote on the bagls of the {irpt 500 feat end then give e your price on the
noxt 500 faet, ’

I would like to particelarly ask bhov you would be fized to do ihig work at. the
earliest poamlbls date. HLLl you pleoss. tell me $he exbent. thatwgpather corw
ditions would control thie ard what you sstinate the carlicst date would be.
Uy, Mastdin Jusper, knchorapgw, Alasks, of tho Hmreau of Minps, node & conplete
report on thda proepest dn 195k and I kuow he would ba vary gled Yo show you
the repart and to tall you oxsstly where the prospect is locatede

It my be that wmy wnmlmt will recomnend en wm?‘;?fmﬂ&o -mwa;r.' It
you would be ina tosition to ssslst in that work plodss advise fully.

I would appreciste hesrdng from you by roturn msdl,

Mncerely yours,

CRATO MILLEN
p
act % Hartin Jasper ey meper T w f n et
Mr, Phil R, Holdsworth Y : ey '
Sl oLy DEC8 1958
TS A . -
e JuLl Ll ALASKA
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Septembsr 1%, 1958

Mr. Cralg Miller,
8310 Ridgeway Road,
Richmond 26, Virginia.

Daar Mr. Miller:
’ RG: Little Susitna RivareMoocse Crask
Coppar Prospect
REF:Alaska Minerale Corp., Owners

Mr, Holdsworth has forwarded coples of eorrespondence batwasn
you and him, ap well as your Cartified Chaeck mada out to Alaska Minerals
Corporation (in amount of $8000,00), with inetructions regerding handling
the mbove matter for you.

Your letter (copy)of) to Phil of Sept. l6th was received today.

I have been absent from office on fisld work the past woesk, re-
turning today, and following will bring you up-to-date on davelopments:-

After contaoting Mk, Herb Hilascher, Sec,-Traas. of Alaska Min-
erals Corp., this AM., he came down to the office this afterncon with
Frank W. Herris, Pres,, and Edwin M. Suddock, & Director. After reading
over your proposed agresment and discussing it amongst themssulves for
brief psriod, all three men agrpad to tarms aend oonditions as you had
outlined without exceptione, and signed the original and two coples of
the agraement. It wes understood thay in aoc doing they were aoting as
authorized agents of thelr assacietes, for whom they held proxias for
that purpose.

ti

All thraee coplas of sgraemenyi and Carified Check are being
hald by me until such time as they bi§ﬁ§°fﬁg§$§ed Goplas of their Amendad
Mineral Claim Certificates. Weather has been bad in the mountains lataly,
and Mr. Hilsocher advised todey that there is 3 (possibly 4) more alaims to
be amended on the Moosa Creek side of the divide.

It i8 interssating to note +that on Sept. 8tk whila making trip
at Mr., Hilsohers request with Wm. O'Neill, Mr. Hilscher, end 3 other membars
of thair group to show tham the exaot location of the wide showing I found
in 'S3 or 'H54 additional widths of low grade eopper mineralization was found
and length of the or{ginal mineralized zone was greatly extended (by 400
or 600 feet. As Phil has no doubt sdvisad you, it is our opinion the srea
Juaqﬁifies an axploration program to determine whathsr inteneity of copper
mineralization {8 suffiociant to justify a large soals low grade copper
operation,



—= T g &= G 2

Mr. Craig Miller Sept, 19, 1958
RE Little Susitna-Mocse Craek
Copper prospect

¥ithin the next few days I will no doubt contact Mr. O'Neill
and sound him out with regaerd to his availibility to look efter and plan
the program you have in mind for the prospast next year. I belleve he
will ve interested in doing so.

Also, the matter of his writing & raport for you on the prospsct
based upon his recsnt shoptvislt td the aren will ba disocussad with him,
which I am sure he will be pleased to do.

It will also be suggested that he write you ooncerning his avail-
abilty for your project next year.
this
Trusting X that the handling of your interest in project meets
your approval, and that you will fsel fres to call upon uas for &ny asr-
vico ws mey be abls to do for you,

Very truly yours,
Martin Jasper
Mining Engineexr

Addresges:~ (in case you wish to contaet)

Hexrd Hilsacher
2503 Turnagein Blvd
Spanard, Aluagka

Wm. A. O'Netll
505 Eight Avenue
Anchorage

Frank W. Haerrie
26806 Crestwood
Anehoraga

6ot PRH
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CRAIG MILLER "“’/U"
8310 RIDGEWAY ROAD PR
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA P
TELEPHONE AT, 8-1248 Y "
L3 - :SZ\/OA? LR
September 5, 1958 9&{4,)‘ 7 o
. Mgy
Mr, Phil R. Holdsworth g
Cormissioner of Mines PN
P. 0. Box 1391 IQC?#QQM
Juneau, Alaska Re: Moose Creek Copper Claim of Do /i': >4M§Q
Alaska Minerals Corporation ST g
Dear Phil: e < ./f_/;:;?
l“/(‘ Y Iy

I received your letter to the effect that the above Company wanted 33500 6dsh.@6r,the
above claim and $1500 2t 2 later date when a drilling program was started on, Plus

104 of the Founders stock of the Company. Before receiving your letter I hzd foun&qout
that Shervin Kelly would not be back in New York on September 8 as planned. His return
was entirely too indefinite and thersfore I got Dr+:-VHlliam M. McGill of Charlottesville,
Virginia, to read the two reports on the Claim, that you furnished wme, and to advise me
whether or not he thought they were worthwhile purchasing. He is the man who talked to
you on the telephone last Tuesday. On the favorable report that he made, I told you
that I wanted to go ahead with the purchase. Dr. #cGill has just retired as State
Ceologist for Virginia, after having held that position for fourteen years. He and I
went to school together and I know him well and he is highly regarded. He 1s a graduate
of the Colorado School of Mines, worked with various mines in Arizona, 'and then was
Assistant State Geologist for ten years before becoming State Geologist. You might be
interested in getting a copy of the report he gave me, and I will send it to you.

I sm enclosing herewith a certified check for $S,OOO to Alaska Minerals Corporation,
This is in lieu of sending $3500 at this time, plus an additional $1500 et a later date.
By doing it this way I don't have to agree with Mr. Browne and his associates about the
commencement of any drilling program.

T have been somewhat disturbed about the requirement of a 103 interest in the Founders
stock. This is not a familiar term to me nor was it to Dr. McCill. I interprst it to
mean that the Alaska Minerals Corporation would receive 10% of the net profits and that
they would also be obligated to put up 10% of the expense of drilling, etc. I am willing
to waive the requirement that they would put up 10% of the drilling expense, but to re-
imburse me for thalt expense in the event that we sold the claims at a profit, after such
drilling as I saw fit was done at my own expense. In other words, I would go ahead and
have the prospectingz and exploratory work done at my own expense but in the event that
the claims were sold at a labter date, at a worthwhile profit, I could then ask Alaska
Minerals Corporation to reimburse me far 1/10 of the expenses I incorrsd, I think this
ig a good deal for them and it keeps the whole transaction clear and simple. I would
like to have the whole matter completely in my hands so that I would not have to seek
permission from Alaska Minerals Corporation to do what I want. I have tried to spell
this out very completely by the enclosed contract. As I do not have any claim numbers
or description of the claims, I know that you will be good enough to £ill that informa-
tion in the contract. T think this should be axecuted by them at the time the check

was delivered.

From your letter I understand they have spent $5,000 in prospecting these claims and it
would appear they did not meet with much sucwess. I am ignoring this fact dmd my decision
to purchase is based entirely on the reports made by your office. You told me over the
telephone that they had associated with them, or else had employed, an engineer by the
name of William OiNeill. It would be helpful to have a report by Mr. O'Neill as to the



Mr, Phil H. Holdsworth -2 - September 5, 1958

exact nature of the work he did, the results obtained, and recormendations b~ him as
to future work. I would also like to have an expression from you as to the desira-
bility of my retaining Mr. O0'Neill for future work, elther on the basis of his heading
up the work or workineg under the supervision of Sherwin Kelly. It looks like Mr.
0'Neill would be much less sxpensive than Sherwin Kelly. If he is qualified to do

a good job I could consider employing him instead of Sherwin. Sherwin is & long ways
off, whereas Mr. 0'Meill is only a few miles away. Or perhaps there is some other
well qralifised engineer you know of who could be empnloved,

Not knowing anything about mining claims, and beins a long way off, make me quite
avprehensive of the risk involved. I believe thet you completely satisfied Dr,
McGill abvout the right-of-way to the claims and the water problem. The following
things come to my mind as worthy of looking into:

1, Should additiomsal claims be staked, and is additional adjoining land now
available?

2. Would there be any possibility of any of the stockholders of Alaska Minersals
Corporation having already staked and holding such adjoining claims that may
possibly be more valuable than what I am buying? In other words, could they
possibly be selling claims of no valuve and keeping the good claims themselves?

3. I think the third paragraph of this letter spells ocut my desire to have .com-
plete control of the claims and that I would not have to seek the consent and
permission of Alaska Minerals Corporation to do any work that I wanted Yo do,
or to sell or disvose of the claims., I don't know how c¢laims are sold or
transferred and hope it is not necessary to show on these claims that they
retain the 109 interest. I would like for the enclosed contract to be the
complete agreement between us.

I am deeply appreciative of your handling this matter for me and know that you will
handle it exactly as if you were dodng it for yourself. T don't want you to be at
any expense whatever, and if you make a special trip to Anchorage to cloge this matter
for me please let me have a memorandum of such expenses. Also, it would probably be
proper and in order for you to tell My, O'Meill that T will compensate him for any
work that he does in giving me a revort on his recent activity on these claims.
Should you think it worthwhile to employ the services of a lawyer or other person
experienced in claim title, I would thank you to do so at my expense. The only other
thing I can think of is that perhaps I should have a map showing the shape and size
of these claims in relation to the other claims; and all in relation to some well
known point. o '

Many thanks for handling this matter for me. If you are successful in closing up

the purchase of these cleims, I will be seeing you in 4Anchorage before next May,
as I would like to get to work on them as socon as possible,

Sincerely yours,

CRAIG MELIER >



TERRITORY OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES

329 SECOND AVENUE
8OX 2139
ANCHORAGE. ALASKA

November 20, 1958

Mr. B, B. Malllot,

Phelpa Dodge Corporation,

Geolphysical Research & xxploration Dspartment,
Douglas, Arizona.

P, 0. Box 991l.

Dear Mr. Malllot:
RE: Copper Proapacts

S et fe
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CEPARTMENT OF PMINES
RECEIVED
DEC1 51958
JUNEAU, ALASKA

REF: Your Oct, 25, '58 lInguiry

I wish to wpdhogize for the dalay in replying to your abovs
inquiry. As it deals with prospects in thrse arsas they will be briefly

discussed saparately.

MOOSE CREEKFLI]'ILiE SUSTINA RIVER COPPER PROS23CIL, ANCIIORAGE JUADRANGLE USGS

The coppar ooccurrences on the Moose Cresk side of this mineralized belt has
been reported upon in USGS Buls 692, pgs 183-14, 1917: 714, pgs 206, 1919;
and 907, pas 178-~79, With no work having bsen done upon thetground since
the 1917 short "spasm" of activity, Mr, Boldsworth suggested we reappraise

it in 1953 due to the high pricae copper syale.

Following up information from a prosgpector who had gpent soms time "browsing”
alonéﬁthis 3 to 4 mile mineraldzed belt a2 reconnaissance trip wag made into

tnET

July snd again in August of '53. As the Little Susitna River aide of

the divide had never besn reported upon by the USGS my time was devoted al-

most entiraly to that section,

A very strong gunsissic zope in the diorite wea found to traverse the area in
an eeaterly-waatarﬁly direction, which is locatsd approximately 1 mile to
north of the Matanugka coal bearing sedimentary serias.

"Mineralization appears to be directly associated with the gneigeic structur-
al featuras, Neer the western end of e£ ares examined in August 'S3 with Mz,
Holdsworth, we found a 40 foot width of pyrite-chalcopyrite mineralization,
across which "chip” sampling gave 3.3% Cu, dbut no other appreciable values.
Located upon a steep slope (precipitious in places) ar additional 10 to 20
foot mineralization of similer appearance was nated in a oliff face immadiately
above the sampled ssction but waa not mccessible. This showing lies in a

very nerrow gulch with a 40 degree slops; to east it is obscured by a re-
sidual highly oxidized "surface" mantle pseveral feet in thickness in & narrow
ridge, and beyond the letter it appears obscured (1f it continues as a
strongly mineralized zone) 6n the talus slope for a 1500 feet or more dis-
tance. An excaption, however, is a small bluff (40 or 50 £t high) which

shows malachite stain from a dietance end is located about 1000 feet east of

the sampled seation.

To the west of samplad gection the zone traverses & precipitous slopa mection

-1-
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E. E. Maillo¢ Nov, 20, 1958
Phoelpe Dodge Corporation
RE Moose Cresk-Little Susitna R. Cu Prospect

and tims was not available for more detailed study of the area.

It is to he noted that a deggffé&agfgﬂg the gnelgglec zone was not made, al-
though 1% was followed about 2 miles sasterly to the divide and thence

down the Mooss Creek side about % mile during that ons day August '53 re-
connaissance. A talus mantle obscures it for & good deal of that distance;
where bedrock wae sxposed im bluffs for short distances no mineralization
of speclal interest was noted.

Following the August 'S53 investigation the public's atbention was ocalled
the the area, resulting in staking of olaimg covering the zone 1in early
September of that year. So far as we know the 40 foot sampled width arsa
was an original discovery. Since 1955 the ground has besn held by the
pressant owners; they had not found the 40 foot sectlon until shown to them
Sept. 8, 1858, )

At this latter date I sslected anotber draw to examine with thelr engin-
eer, located 400 to 50O faet to west of our *'53 discovery. Contlnuation

of the mineralized zone was found af heed of the draw and showed greater
mineralized width in the dark diorite gneimsa. In going back down the draw
another parallisl shear zone in the diorite was noted and is logated in

the east wall, about 200 feet below the wide showing noted abovs, Its
width {exposed) is about 12 feset, but is probably much greater as it upper
{south side) disappears under the "gossan like" residuvally weathersd dlor-
ite ridge on tha{ (east) side of draw. The exposurs was not sampled but
waa egtimatad to contzain )} to 3% Cu, with mineralization confinsd to fine
veinlets and dissesminated chalcopyrite and lesser amounts of pyritae. The-

draw 1tself is more or less "choked” with mineralized material of sams typs.

The apparent strike of these two mineralizsd exposed sections 1s NGOW and
its projection throws it out into the open talua ocoversed slope in a few
hundred feat to the northwest. This gtrike (showing more or less contin-
uous mineralization southwgsterly to our '53 discovery) indlcates either

a strong "warping” of the gneiszaic zome in this aree, or elss & sirong
shear zong outting the formar at about a 45 to 50 degree angle. Tha latter
is suggested to be ths case as the asasterly-westerly trending gneissle
zone has not been found to date along the ridge west of this draw.

Upon desespding the draw Yo ite mouth, we swung sasgtarly for 500 to 800
feet at bage of a sheer oliff 100-150 foot high. Examination of fairly
large talus 4in this area {fresh looking 2apnd unoxidized) shows the diorite
to have a marked banded texture - that is, 1/8 to l§ inoh quartz bands,
closely apaced, with gartein degree of silicifiocation of the diorite it-
gaelf, Fine ddsseminated ohalcopyrite (estimatad % to 14 Cu) &nd lesser
pyrite was noted 1n thie material. It would appear that this "banded®
diorite underlies the lower showlng mentioned having been found in the
draw on Sept., 8th.

With only 3 hours available to show the owners and their engineer the ares
on that date, only a few "ohip" samples were taken by them aoross 3 to 4
foot widths. They ran from 0.5% to 2.6%.°qu havs long felt a much more
detallad examination, geological study and

-2-



E. E. Mailott Now. 20, 1958
Phalps Dodgs Corp. .
Re Moose Cr.~Little Susitna R. Bu Propsect

Mapping, and sampling program than we have been able to give 1t to datsg.
should be made of the araea,

As you noted Mr. Craig Miller, 6310 Ridgeway Drive, Riohmond 26,
Virginia, has been negotiating for the property, and I believe it has
been by now transferred to him.

Very truly yours,

L/AG/CMA_AMJ“’
./

Martin Iaspdﬁ

Mining Engineer

Terr. Dept. of Minesa

=05



PEELPS DODGE CORPORATION

RESEARCH DEPARTMENT
DouGLAS, ARIZONA

Ostober 25, 1958

Mr. M. W. Jaspex
Box 2139
Anchorage, Alasks

Daar Mr. Jaspers

During ocur recent visit to the Teyritorial MWines
Dopartment in Juneau, Alasks, Mr, J. A. ¥illisms
advised you might have more recent information
or more complete information than was availadble
41 the Juneau office in regard to tha 3heep
Mmmtuin Distrigt aud the Mgons Creak Coppe

. “lattoyr is aither ownsd or wxer
wwfo r My, Oraig Miller of Richmwond, Virginila.

Wa waxre 8130 advized by Mr, Williems that you
might have recent information on the NoNeil
ccpp?r olsim group loeated in the lliama quad-
rangle.

We would appreociate sny additional data en the
above prospects oy arems whiah you ave at liberty
to provide usn,

Very truly yours,

. &é"//fff
.-.?'“i")"",;j.,» B. E. ot

O

BEMak
acs WCL

JAY
PHH «—
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CRAIG MILLER
8310 RIDGEWAY ROAD
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA

TELEPHONE AT. 8-1248

Ocboter 23, 1958
Mpe ¥W1lldam 4, OTHatll
Consulting ¥indng Engloeer
Pe O, Yo 2000
Anchorage, Alaska He: SumdinesHoose Cree Claing

Doer Hre O'edlls

Thank you very much for your lettor of October 13, 1953,

In the third parapreph of your lotisr you advlige that it would net ba poselble
to angwer gll of ¢he questions in ny letler to you of Gotober 2, 1950, becsuse
they could only be srswered from zhe resulia of an lavestipative progren as
vould bo caddined, I do not guites unueretond WWs bucause 1t was oy intention
to easit only questions to which yon alresdy have dno angwers, or dould obtain
thenm with little or no offort frem ovexrtment or othey dources, I did nob
intond far you (o mehe firther fisld dovestigaitons, Howaver, 1f further field
investdpationse ere neosssary Lo glve o all the arewers, plesco Jutling to oo
triefly what shovld e done snd what you would propuse to 8o, I understend
that snow 18 now felling ard wonld you adviss 1f field work muldnuirhu done
satisfactordily, .

1 note ‘that you mmmummamu to view the cutetop,
Yoy I sak 1T that Lo sufficlent to meke the peport and, 1 nol, what wordd
yon prwoae to do under ths present weathey conditions?

Uf courcs I do not wish to have the repord nmede until the title to vhe cledms
ip socured, You gdvissd tlut the mmended locadion Wil soon be filed, I do
not know tog wach about the handling of miming claime snd notidng whetever
about the lsws of Alaska, However, 1 assume thet after the msw loeatlons we
fled Lt il take 8 I4ttle tdne to have ths ¢olaimp lsvuwed. I wonld like to
ey 1f theee now olalms will bte fesved in my nanw or in the nome of Almeks
Mrerels Corporziion, snd then trengferred to me, LI you kmow i status of
this matter I would apprecinte yowr sdvising mo prompily, awt also your dodnp
whglever is nocessary (o oxpediie the purchase, I a&n at & covplets standsbill
untdl I lmow that I own the elsimy, IS ey plat hag boen sede of the clalms
Yy the Land Office or by the Alesks ¥inerals Corporation in thelr {1ling,

1 would thank you to send me aevnral copdes,

Looking tmud to heering fron you oa soon se posadble, w.tth t‘w meﬁntioh
of o eloge sssoclation ww; ycm in m;tntnm,

Sincerely yowrs, .

Y 3 -
RS R e (0
. TR A N

cot My, Phil R, Holdsworth
Hr, Kartin Jaspey

(RAJC RILLER




October 17, 1958

Mr. William A. O'Neill
P. 0. Box 2000
Anchorage, Alaskn

Re: Tranamittal of Moose Creek
Copper Report - Anchorage Quad.

Dear Bill:

In Phil's abgence, I am sending you a
copy (somewhat beat-up) of Thurmond's report
on the Mogse Creek copper. Hopa you can help
get e mine going there.

Am glad you express willingueas to pay
for this report. There's & big charge for it.
I'11 take it out of you the next time I sea you.

Beat regarda.

Sincerely, .

James A. Williams
Territorial Mining Eng:!.nee_r

S JEWlem
enec,

8

e
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WL A THELL 55 G

CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER

DIAL 34484 B P. O. BOX 2000
207 CENTRAL BUILDING ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

Octoter 13, 135

Mr. Tnil Holdszsworth
Commissioner c¢f Mines
Juneau, Alaska

Lesr Thil:
Thanks for veour recormendztison to Mr., Miller in my tehalf.

You have a copy of his letter to me c¢{ Cetoker 2, in which he
mentions the Thurmond report. Uartin does not have a cony of his report
here and I wordar if you could furnich me cne. Will bte glsd to pay for
the cost of reprcduction if necessary.

I have sent Mr. Miller the information atout myself and hzve
quoted him a price for meking this first report and laying out a program
for him. Needless to say, the price will te somewhat higher than the
figures he mentioned in his letter.

Thanks again Phil.

Sincerely,

Bt

:—/ N
William A. C'Neill

1y

(
K2




Dear Phil:

I have asked Mr. O'Neill a lot of questions and maybe
I am asking too much,

I hope you enjoyed your visit to the Mining Congress’ ’
at San Francisco. LA
When the purchase of the claims is finsalized T am
thiniking of goinpg up to Juneau and Amchorage for a

short visit. I hope there is no hitch about the pur-
cnhase going through as I am very amdious for them.

It will be a pleasure to see you a and J am deeply

indebted to you. 55 1
PICCTELYs  craTG WELLER
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CRAIG MILLER NN
8310 RIOCGEWAY ROAD T 0r
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA ‘“‘w‘;z‘,rr - S
TELEPHONE AT. 8.1248 OC]- B “xz\") e
Ootober 2, 1958 N y 1956
Yo,
Mr, tdlliem A, O'Neill G
Consulting Mindng Engineer : "9
P. 0, Box 2000
Anchorage, Alasica Ret Iittle Siglina-Moose Creelk Clalms

Dear Mr. OfNeill:

Thank you very mich for your letter of September 23, 1958, written et the suggestian of

Mr, Phil Holdsworth, Commissioner of Mines, Junsau, Alagka., Ag suggested by you, I will
be glad to have & brief of ycmr experience and qualifications for consideration of your

smployment fer the . < exploration. I would like to kmow 1£ you would be aveilable
Tor this work next’ }fay o .Iune, and to have aomé idas of the cost of your services. Yo
might advise me your estimste of the earliest date that this work eould gtairb.

MP, Jasper stated in his lstter Yo me of September 19, 1958, that Amendsd Mirveral Clajms
Cartifiontes were being filed and just as soon ga these are recordad end raturned, I
asgume that tlm purchase of the eleims can be finalized, bhen thdls is socomplished I
would 1ike for you to make me a report on the claimg, with recommendationsfor their
exploration, I the cost of such a report is in excess of $200 or §300, you might first
drop me s line &m to how much you think it will be. FPleass make the type of report that
you think I shéuld have and also bring into the report the sngwers to the questions I
now want to ask you. Fleape be very frank and factual and state all of the dlsadvantages
and doubtful things, as well ap the good thinga, I want to go inte this mmtter with my
eyes epen and to lmow the visks I am talding,

You probably now heve a copy of the report made by Mrs Jaapor, dated Decemher 31, 1953,
as well aa the one made by Yr, P, Le Rol Thurmend, dated Heptember 5, 1919, If not,

1 am sure that My, Jesper will make them svailable to you. I have coptes of these
reports, anl to mixdmize your work as well as to eliminate as much repetition as possibls,
you might consider using thede two reportr as the bagis of your own, by bringing them up
to date, with ths sdditional infermation you now have, as vell as bringing in the answers

to ths fo:L'Lmdng questionst

1. Refenﬂmg ‘l:o the Thurmond repoxrt $

(a8) I sosume, -shat the mine mentioned as being proﬁtable, on 2 1/4% copper and
S0cents’ prépicus metals wes the Eewmscott Mine neer Cordova, that wes ex-
mugted some time sgo. Flease tell me vhere that mine is 5o that I can
Jocate it on the map, and the epproximate distance of it from cur claims;
dld they find an incresse of copper content, with depthy to what dapth
below the reilroad lavel did they mine; was this mine profitabley how
roauch ratlroad did they have to bulld, ete.

(b) OCan you give &dditional informatdon on the ores for fluxing, that are -
availghle 'in the BEroad Paas reglon, in the event a smelter 1s erected?
Can I obtain these claims or mimiler olaims that are suitable? Explain
most briefly the use and necessivy of these fluxing ores,

(6) Pleass give full informsticn as to the development of the ore body, by ‘:H‘%gb _
an sddb which would be mare then 2,000 feet below the ouberop of e | " B
N\

-\Q} v \’:*i( '



Mr, V¥1liam A, O'Redll -2 - October 2, 1958

2,

veln. OCdve the approximate distence from the surface opening that the
addt would have to be driven to the vein, the proposed size of the adlt,
end its epproximate cost per foot, Is such an adit nscessary to prove
up the property, in addition to the diamond drilling? %het is the sice
of the drill hole? After the adit reaches the win; would exploratory
work be continued in the vein on each sids of the adlt, and if so, to
what length? Qan you give me some fipures on ths posgibla ors tormage
bhat mlght be proved up? Give the posaible minable thdokness of the
vein, the exposed length, and the depth to the adit level. Egtimate
the per eent of ore and glve the value of the ore at the present market
price of about 26 cents per pomd, Of course you would have to make
ell kinds of assumptionsbut I would like to have soms rongh. estimate
of the velue of the ore body, if a certain width, length and depth
could be proved up to contain 3,3% copper as mentioned in Mr, Jasper's
report, You might aleo mention the mumber of cublc feet sontadned in
a ton af ore.

{d) Baxter's Cosl Mine, - Ia thds still operabding end is the railroad to it
intsct and usablef 1f the mine is shut down and abandoned, could I
scquire 1t7 Are the prasent improvements ohsolete aud worthlees? Ie
there & batier property: available? ~ How necessery to a amalter wowld
the coal mine be? What is the thicknees of the velny.theua
“the c¢onl, and what height above the rellroed track fs'dhe’ '

“the wein 17 Iknwalittlahd.t;bouteealm.ningaslminit
for sevefal years after finlghing college many years agos Would the
_rightecfwiey  from Baxterts mine to cur property have to be acquired
-and; 41 80, from whom? I understood from My, Holdsworth bhat there
i8 no wobiam hure, Wiat is the water eupply situetion and what rights
.36 we now bave to the witer? Ig there enough water for an opnratiou?
Wanld & dam nm-oan the umek. ‘m raquired

Before dar.dding to pnmme these clt:ima, I consulted Dre WA114.am M Hm}., C-’har- G
lottesville, Wrginia, He was the fermer State Geclogiet: Widle X was 4n his, offica
Dry Mcl4)) telephoned Mr, Holdworth for some infurmation, and the angwers ziven wore
entirely satisfactory, DBre McG41l later wrots me a report, bssed on his conversation
with Mr, Hojdsworth, and on the Jesper and Thurmond reportd: He recommended a core
drilling project with ssssys and analyels of all cores, slugges and semples, and the
employment. of a local enginser for complete supervision of the work, He stated that
before any work should be done, the following infuwrmation should first b obtalined
and studieds I am Iiatd.ng t.hs d.airad inf_ormation below and would bhank m w~

forrd sh. itm

(a) Hap ihmd.ng‘ oach claim, its eize- and boundu-lu, with eoryract lacation
with regard to the mineralixzed wone, -locel topogrephy, roeds, trails, -
%trema, ato, Thiz should all be on oris map i£ possible, _

(v) The a’ﬂatus of each olaim as to the- asaosmnent work raqmlred, and date of
assessment pexrtiod, Alse adviss the requiremsnts and conditions far a
patent, - - , ,



(e) Advise the number of test holes to be dxdilled, depth, location, bear=
ing and direction of each, This to be shown on the Claim map if
possible. Give nems of recommended driller and 1f he would be available
next Mey .or June. Do Boyle RErothers have an office in Mchorage? Cost
par foob of drilling end other expenses, ive estimate of total cost
and time required.

(d) Do we now have all of the claims required or should sdditional ones be
obbsdned? If so, give complete data and recommsndation, In the event
we find somethdng worthwhile I certainly would not irant to be held up
in this respect,

3. 6Of partioulm' interest to me is the possitdlity of emrlochment of ore with depth,
Did the old Kennecott Mine experlience this? Could you glve me the names and
adregses of other minesa where this has oocurred? Are conditions for 1t good on

owr propewty?

I would assume thet the tarmars in the vid.nity of Palmer would ba interested in
working in the mins during the winter. Otherwise, where would the employees
coms from and would B cdmp have to be bulld? - What linpd of wages would have to
be pald?  I-lmow by experience that everytiing is very high in Alaska., Wuld
the Mgh prices be a very serlous difficulty 4n getting one of the big Copper
compardes to. put. in the mine and a mlt.er in ﬁho avent we could prove up a _»-__
good o:*e body? ' o _ oo - . _

Hr, Jnspar mentdoned in his lebter of Saptembar 19, 1956 that on 2 visit to 't‘ha
property on: September 8, 1958, with you and others, that sdditionel widthsg of -
low grade copper mineamliution were found, and that the length of the eriginal
sone wes preatly extendad, ,Iou vill no donbt hr.i.ng this into your report and -
axplﬂdﬂ :W fullyu ) . ' S ‘ o

I ma}iza that 1 hmro ukad & lot of queations and I do not want. you to.go to too -
mich trouble in glving me the answers to evarytiing; and don't try to enswer them
corractly but give me your rough estimate and gueess I am terribly interasted in
thig matter and mt to gat started at the earliest possible date, .

I would Mke to aalr. 1f you would have any o‘o,}eation to my ddiscussing the raport
that yuuw:nlmake, with an old friend of wins,. He iz Sherwin ¥, Kelly, end he
i a gsophyscdz‘b; ‘M8 address is P, 0, Box 23, Amawall, New York, Mr. Holdaworth
kmira Z;txg,f« and . tidoks well of Mm, He mighti be able to auggm aomeﬁlxing to us “that

i assmmﬁ : hat i'b vill not bs too much trouble fom me to have three exﬁra. coplaa
of your yeports It would also be very helpful if you woudd aptach a Government
mep to saoh’ copry, abpming the srea, I am sure these cen be abteined from -the

Land Off4'oe; You nﬂ.ght merk on the map the . claims and how they would be reached, -

" . Yours very truly,
CCy » Holdeworth
¥r, Jasper : CRATG MILLER



CRAIG MILLER { L~
8310 RIDGEWAY ROAD ( S/ e . o
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA 5 .
TELEPMONE AT, B.1248 R

September 30, 1958 e

¥r, Hartin Jasper, Mirdng Englnser
Dapartseat of Mines
Pe Qs Box 2139
Anchorage, Alsaka
Be1 ) Jperale Cox tion

Daar Mr. Jagpert

I yent bo thenk you very much for your letiar of feptamber 19, 1988, ihat bvhe
above Oompay ia egrecabile snd dld wan the proposod eprecment. L note thed
you ere yetaining all biw:s coplog of this agreement and tie cartified check
untdil such time es they give you doples of thelr Amended Minestal Cluim Certdfe-
1oates, I hops 1% will not take 00 domg to get these and ¥hstiuve oan prompily
Qlose the Prahass Up.

I av pled to know thet an acditdons) widbh of mineralization was found and will
be added to tha clalwy, o

1t was ad & of you t¢ glve me She namws sl oudrasees 0f the of fiolale of tha
Algska Hinerslo Carporetion; and in Moy 1959, I plen to return to Anchorage
and 1t will be a pleasure to reet those gentlemens .

Flasse note atbacimd copy of wy letter to Mr. Willdem 4, OVedll, Maovy thariis

ar al) your sind belp an: easistence, I an lookding forward to seeing you
noxt KUey. ,

ncarely yours,

CRAIG HILLER
O
eer "Hr, Pall Holdsmorth A*s
Hl'. We ﬂb Q'MHG i v b J“?%F \\“::\
6}, 0/\ Q\. Ca
OE/ . & e o,

. %;vf & "/}’.{,_,\
Ri o« . s ‘/:%\ O &
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CRAIG MILLER (;V\."J'
8310 RIDGEWAY ROAD 5/ Ve -
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA (b a

TELEPHONE AT, 8-1248 A

Septeuter 30, 1950 =

Br. Hartin Jagper, Kining Enginger
dapartewnd of Hines

Ps Ou Box 2339

Anchorege, Almska

Res w' m::alg %w ation

Dasxy Mr., Jasport

I wont to thenlc you very much for your letiar of Yeptember 12, 1958, vhat the
gbove Compiny 1o aegreeable snd did Ldgn the propooed agreessent, L nota thel
you ere retairdng all biwoe ocoplee of this agremmbnl snd the certified check
until guch tdme au thay glve you topdes of ithelr Amendod Mlowtral Claim Certdl-
loates. I bope 4% will not tuke too long to get thewe and thut we can prompily

close the. jurchess ups

I am gled ’60 Inow thgt an suditdenal width of mdroralisation was found and will
be added to tho cladns. .

Tt was rloe of you to glve me the names and sidvesson of the of (loieda of bt
Alssks Hinsralo Corporstdon, wnd in Hey 1959, I plen to veturn to énchwazga
andd 1t will be & plemdure %o wwot those gentlomens

Plosee note atteched copy of wy letter to Mr, Wllten 4, O'Hedlls Hany tharis

for oll your ¥ind help ani sasbsterce, I am loskirng forwnrd to seuing yvu
toxt May, :

Zincaroly yours,

CRAIG MILLIR
N
eor “Fr, P41 Holdsworth /;':T;'_fg,
o Hy Ay OF CORESY
Heod Aot N S
C’ﬁ 0/\ &” il r’s\
0['.,}' 6‘ /& /,.,
Vg S
1% J(}e \{?5\ @ RS
u v, @
[efe T/ org \Vﬁ.
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TERRITORY OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES

VAT
329 SECOND AVENUYE . e,
BOX 2139 / ey
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA : A

Saptembsr 19, 1958

Mr, Craig Miller, “'nurw
6310 Ridgaway Roagd,
Rickmond 26, Virginia,

Dear Mr., Miller:
RE: Little Susitna RivsreMooss Cresk
Copper Prospec?i
RFEF:Alaska Minerals Corp., Ownerg

Mr. Holdsworth has forwarded conies ef correspondence between
you and him, aa well as your Caertified Check made out to Aleska Minerals
Corporation (in amount of §5000.00), with instructions regarding handling
the above matter for you.

Your latter (copy)of) to Phil of Sept. l6th was received today,

I heve been abaent from office on filsld work the past week, re-
turning today, and following will bring you up-to~date on developmenta:=

After contacting Mp. Herdb Hilscher, Sec.-Treas. of Alasks Min-
erals Corp., this AM., he came down to the office this afterncon with
Frapk W, Harris, Pres., and Edwin M. Suddook, a Director. After remding
over your proposed agreement and discussipg it amongst themselves for
brief period, ell three men agreed to terms and conditions as you had
outlined without exceptions, and signed the original and two ooples of
the agreement. It wes understood thay In so doing they were acting as
authorized agents of thelr associates, for whom they held proxiea for
that purpose.

1

All three oopiles of agraameigﬁand g r Cerified Check are being
hold by we until such bime es they bALiBEOLIA ﬁled 8oplas of their Amended
Mineral Claim Certificetes. Weather has bsen bad in the mountains latsly,
and Mr. Hilscher advised today thet there is 3 (poesibly 4) more olaims to
be amended on the Moose Creek sids of the divide,

It is interesting to note that on Sept. 8th while meking trip
at Mr., Hllachers request with Wm. O'Neill, Mr, Hilscher, aund 3 other membsars
of their group to show them the exast location of the wide showing I found
in '63 or '54 additional widths of low grade copper mineralization was found
and length of the original minerelized zone was greatly extended (by 400
or 500 feet. As Phil hee no doubt advised you, 1t is our opinion the 2rea
justtirias an exploretion program to determine whether intenaity of copper
mineralization is sufficient to Jjustify B large scals low grads copper
operation. '



Mr. Creig Millar Sept. 18, 1958
RE Llttls Susitna-Moose Creek
Copper prospact

Within the next few days I will no doudbt aontact Mr, O'Neill
and sound him out with regerd to his availibility to look after and plan
the grogram you have in mindg for the prospsct next year., I balieve he
will be interssted in doirg so.

Also, the matter of ris writing & revort for you on the prospect
basged ujon his vrecout shobtvisit td the area willl hoe dlscussed with him,
which T am sure ha will be plensed to do.

It will also be suggssted that he write you concarning his avail-
abilty for your project next ysar.
this
Trusting k¥ that the handling of your interest in projact masts
your aporoval, and that you will fssl frea to call upon us for agy sar-
vica we may ba abls to do for you,

Very truly yours,

eyl

y Mertin Jasper
Mining Enginoer

Addresses:- (in case you wish fo contact)

Herbd Hilscher
2508 Turnagain Blvd
Spenard, Alaska

Wim. A. 0'Neill
605 Bight Avenue
Anchorage

Frspk W. Herris

2606 Crastwood SER Y5
Anchorage o

2 e - '_-;‘:A_"Z '
/ cc:PRH ‘ RN N R ‘1'3('.‘0":



CRAIG MILLER D
8310 RIDGEWAY ROAD
RICHMOND 26, VIRGINIA
TELEPHONE 88-1248

September 16, 1958

Mr. Phil R, Holdsworth
Commissioner of Mines
P. . Box 1391

Juneau, Alaska

Dear Phil:

Thanks for your letter of September 12, 1958, with copy of your letter bo
Mr, Jasper. I don't suppose there 1s anything I can do until I hear
further from you and Mr. Jasper. I am most appreciative &f your assiste
ance,

With kind personal regards,

Sincerely yours,
5

A
CRAIG MIL%

¢cc: My, Martin W, Jasper

T :‘ l'*‘-i;\.? 8
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September 12, 1958

Mr., Craig Miller
6310 Ridgevey Road
Richmond 26, Virginia

Dear Cralg:

As you will note by the attached memorandum,
we have forwardad your tentative sgrecment and
cashier?'s chock to our engineer Martin Josper at
Anchorage.

Mr. Jasper spent September Sth and 9th on

the prospeot with reépresentatives of Alacksa Minerals
Corporatiion and William O'Neill 1o be sure that they
were avoare of the verious portions of the minerslized
zone and thal the amended locabions would be such es
to properly cover thabt area. You will also note that
Mr. Josper will forverd the papers when slgned %o this
offioe with his coumntaatmichtimeweuillaﬂdour
own and forward to you.

Kindegt pexrgonal. ngarda"
8lncerely,

Fhil R. Holdsworth
Comiasioner of Mines

PRR'em
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Martin W, Jaspér : Junenu
Fhil R. Holdsworth 9/12/58
LITTLE SUSTTHA - MOOSE CREEK COFFER PROSPECT

Enclosed are copiles of a suggested cgreement; between
Cralg Miller and Alaske Minerals Corporation covering
the subjact yrospect. Attached alsc 1s the letter we
recelved from Mr. Miller and the chack %o cover the
option egreemant. As discussed over ths phone yesterday,
we would suggest that once you have been assuved that
tha claims bave been properly marked under their
anended etatus and the proper éocumentd have been
recorded vhich will ahow clear cwnerasiii)y on the part
of Alagke Minerals Corporation, you coatast Herb
Hilachey and consumnate the agreement 63 suggested.

Please roturn the slgned agreement with Mr., M{ller's
letter of Soptember 5, 1958 along with any comments
you have 4o mals vhen the deal has beeu qlosed. We
vould be interested if Bl 0'Neill would be evalle
able and on vhat basis for an exploration or drilling

progrum next year.

mwﬁawwmwmﬁom&mm
questions ralsed in Myr. Miller's letber would be
eppreciated.

PRH'em
enc.

ce = Mr. Cralg Millay



§8" lnrtensciz
O{;flcel‘ ‘mo{andum . Territorfal  partment of Mines WY

SRV 1\11 O- Eoaat
To : Thil R. Holdsworth 'éﬂ:f'“‘~lvﬁ/,:t““° Office: Anchorags
L e »
From : Martin JQSPGT ) SL‘_PI 01958 Date ;Sept. 9, 1958
Subjecc: LIRELZ SUIITH4-MOGCSZ p_ﬁx’ cou*“n 057247, F. HILSCENR & ASSOCIATE
F1ZID TRIP. LN

N |

O Left here about 75M Sunday, Sapt. 7th for Little Susitne o show the

.y Xoaxizax Alsska Minersls Co. the showing which they hed nsver ssen.

éi Ths perty includad Serdb Hilschsr, 24 Suddock, Bill ¥erritt (or Merrill?)

and Milt Lightfoot, stockholders, end Bill 0'Neill who had besn snzaged
to edviss tham on procedurzs and progren.

o

[N

fi)fz:
V]

£ cn—\,fg;d~7<

Got away from the Lodgs 2t 7 /0. Znrouts they startsd sstting cairnss for
their Amended Locatlong.

N
4

Reached the showings =t 1:20 PM with C'N2ill & Lightfoot (the going wes
too rough for tiae other thrse, end they remained at foot of slops and at
last know whars we samoplad the showings inthe guleh § ysars aggL

Howaver, as we broused along the base of cliff facss, I selectad a zulch
about 300 ft to west of the one we samplad (before lesving thers =2t 3 B

got on ridge betwsen the 2 gulchas and nointed out to O'N2ill and Lightfoot
the aara we sampled). The gulch we went up was pratty well filled with
fairly large talus, which carrisd the sems ganeral tyve mineralization, but
was more silicious and carried lesser amounts of pyrits,

On getting up to head of guleh it definitely appsars that the mineralized
zone 1s great deal wider than we figurad Quring our '53 exem (which was cal-
lad to O'Neill's attention} A

/9L*“JZ;”7' A

o e B
& Fredd

=5
/T

L

Betwaen the two well definsd gossan croppings (mineraligdd where dug into
yesterdey) you and I observed but did not sampls, thers 1s en sstimated

30 feet (probably more, but time did not permit determining full width)

of a banded, silicified gneissic structure. This latter I believeunderliss
the 40 £t sectlon we sampled in t'53 which minerelizatiof extented beyond my
sempling limits in ths c¢liff face above it.

LY
[ 52 N

Mineralization in the banded structurs found yesterday hag very littls pyrite
and ths chalcopyrite iS finser in grain, occuring in tiny veinlsts as well as
being diaseminated. This zone (amd I am sure the '53 zone ag well) wes
found to strike at 8 30 to 45 degrse tengsnt (below the horizontal) down the
slops end it apnears to ma accounts for our nravious failurs to observe its
continuity in 3 westerly directéon, as it would disappsar under tha talus
8lopas.

1

On our way back down this 'S8 (good wey to diffsrentiste the two?) guleh

knocked off'a coupls chunks from a gossan cropping at lower end of gulah

which &lso carrisd similar mineralization to '53 zons. In swinging eastsrly
- . at lower of gulch, end welking along talus slope at c¢liff base betwesn '53 &
1568 gulchas I noted & great of the talus to be same type ¢f banded, siliciriad
X . igneous rock we found in gulch yesterday. On breaking corrers of numbsr of
;1 = talus slebs found they also contzined ths more predominstely chalcopyrite
mineralizetion. My "aye—balling” estfimats of Cu content in thie¢ banded stuff

iz 1 to 2%.

Fc S, QGZ:;;"'%G/;@%NA Lo
Crerl
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@ w.
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Concluding this "brisf" my observations yesterday indicate a much greater ex-

tent (width & Iength) than previously thot -afact praviously missad by ths
sevarsl company fisld men (& myself). B LLMT WL
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August 24, 1958

Mr. Cralg Miller
6310 ~ Ridgeway Road
Richmond 26, Virginla

Dsar Craig:

Ths group interested in Alaske Minerals Copporation finslly
got togother and came up with an offer om ths Moosa Cresk copper
claims. They are apparently into the prospeet to the tune of
$5,000 at thias time. They will have until Sept. 1, 1950 to com-
plete this year's assessment work. The Presidant hae just recdsnte
ly aigned the Bill which ochanges the beginning of the aesesamsnt
work year fram July 1 to Septamber 1.

Their proposal is as follows:

1. A cash paymant of $3,500 now to partially take cers of
their ourrent investmsnt.

2, They wish to retain a 10% interest in founder's shares
or s8took.

3. A oash paymsnt of $1,B800 at soms future date when you
have decidsd to go ahesd with a development program.
(This would emount to a total payment $o the vendor

of $6,000 , whioch {8 their present inveatment.)

4, They will take care of the necassary assesament work

o keaep the olaims in good atanding until Sept. 1, 1569,

The above seems like a fair proposition but you will un-
doubtedly wemt to discuss this with Sherwin Xelly or whoever you
seleot to examine thea prospeot. It would not bs feasible o ax-
emine the property this fall as there could be new saow in the
area any day now., Should you decids to go shead with a desl on
the above basim, payment should be mede to Alaska Minerals (Corp.,
P. 0. Box B48, Anohorage, Alaska.

I will be returning to Juneau on Tuesday, August 28th to
be there until dsparture for the San ¥renaisco maeting of the
AMeriocan Mining Congreas about September 18th.

Kindest personal regards.

Sinocerely,

Phil R, Holdsworth
Commiseionsr of Mines
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August 15, 1958

Mr. Craig Miller
6310 Ridgeway Road
Rictmond 26, Virginia

Dear Craig:

Confirming ocur recent agreement by
telephone, we are enclosing your checks
Noa. 6987 and 6988 in the amounts of $250
and $1,000 respectively.

- I will bve leaving foy Anchorage today
and will contact Relph Browne to see what
errangement can be made with his group, which
is known as Alsska Minerals Corporatdon. Will
call you long distense from Anchorage es soon
a3 gome agreement hag been reached,

Ragards.
Sincerely,

Fhil R. Holdsworth
Commisgioney of Mines

PRH" omp
enc.
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Auguat 12, 1958

Mr., Craig Mtllar
6310 Ridgewsy Road
Richmond, Virginia

Dear Craigt

Incloged 1a a copy of the Little Susitna-
Moose Crsol coppar repord vhich we promised you.

We have checked the status of the claims
covering this deposit and find that the last
yecord of entyy wes es of July, 1957. This
moane that $100 vorth of assessment woyk will
have t0 be dnme for the bensfit of each alaim
before July 1, 1959 to hesp them in good stending.

Rw .
Binaersly,

Phil R. Holdaworth
Comaissioney of Mines

PRE'com
anc,
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Of{ice I amorandum . Territorial  zpartment of Mines

To . Phil R. Holdsworth Office: Anchorage

From : Martin Jaspar Date : June 30, 1958

Subject: LITTLE SUSITNA RIVER COPFER PROSPECT. ANCHORAGE QUAD.

Made the trip intc the above area last wesk with Herd Hilschsr.

Left here Thrus. eve and returned Friday %ve June 27th., My pre-
dictions re snow conditions made after my trip to that area and
ovar the "hwap" to Lucky Shot d4id not hold up. With no snow on
north high altituds slopes noted along and from the two roads, it
was felt that the 40'Cu cropping in that steep narrow ravins would
algo be gona.

However, it was found that the Cu outerop was covered with an estvimated
6" to 12" thickness of ice and snow, I could probably have made 1i¢

but am sure that Herb not, so did not get up show it to him. To save
another trip with Herdb, I sat up soms '"markers™ about a 100’ apart,
pointing to the proper gulch. Should 3ob Seraphim carry oul his

plans to look over the area, I will be glad to go along with bhim

to be sure that he sse's the whole zone.

¥Wiill drop Bob a line and suggest he hold off masking the trip up
here until mid~July. N

MT
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MONETA PORCUPINE MINES L.lM!TED

F5- / el oo
' Lf

-) 5;«:/».:' (b( C.A.,..

(NO PERZONAL LIABILITY) / . // /3 S }jl,‘:,_\\
~ /13/, \:;.
ROOM K§B-402 W. PENDER ST. «7 "m -
R OF
VANCOUVER 2, B.C. .-.-u_’/‘ g
Telephone: Pacifle 9721 Please Re?ezi_fi({_e‘:

January 29, 1958,

ir. Ralph Browne
Kﬂn‘ Ave,

Turn*4=gin by the Sea
8Spenaxd, Alanka

Deasr Mr, Brown:

1 heve received Martin Jaspor's report on your Moose Creek
proapect and will plan (o have a look at it next seasom. Martin has
‘aug-gaaud he would like to come and i would certainly enfoy having
him,

it umcticauy Lﬁpoulble to set a definite time, s0 I will
just keep in toeuch with Martin nnd ymruu u:sd hopa we can gat
tagether at a mutually cmtaﬁanﬁ dste. | '

Yours sinceresly,

R. H, BERAPHIM
RHSHyb. . - .

Coplea to Mardin Jasper . . .
‘ Jo A, Witllams — /31/44{ /»//Jau_, J¢¢ ,/,a, s f o eles ~ pou
(ounc,.-/ ‘/ZL a”;/:' < g,w g,j’pé,"_ %:x_/ —_— 7/,(9 /ﬂ/)u-‘/b ot ( f / X :}i r7/iér
) 2
Shew rne it/ (u,Z/ //7:: ;c,y/n ‘L/\_EZ. At c//o S T, K o AL
///nu/ﬁ» MW»Z/ s 7/»0-» L2 e Jue/ re L7 /M’u, o fn;/ ’5"‘/ -Zé"(/"["[ /”/’
,&/)Va //{2 / /ﬂ:/ J /7//{ p/a 44 /0% g‘,(_(;) /a{(l/)t(/{ﬂﬁf/ e //q’A./
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Maxrtin W, Jaspexr Juneau

James A. Williams : 1/28/58
LITTLE SUSITNA - MOOSE CREEK COPPER REPORT - ANCHORAGE QUAD.

This time it is emsy. The next time 1t may not be. We
have two ccoples of the report an file complete with photos, and I am
enclising one of them for you. The maps I sent to Bob Seraphim
as per enclosed ce of letter to him,

As gtated to DBob, we have only Plates 1 and 2 with this
report, but you mention "severel' maps. Also we do not have the
trasings for these maps, so you must have them there.

We 4o have an extra set of photos, unattached, and the
negative for seme. The one remaining file copy of tha report is a
carbon copy which will not reproduce vexry well. That is vhy we like
to pet the criginals for the flles here if we can.

Bo~-~-1f you can find those tracings, you might send
then down in case anyons else wants coples of the report.

JAH:ds
ene.
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Jamsary 28, 1958

Dr. R. H. Seraphim, Geclogist
Moneta Poxrcupine Mines, Ltd.
Room 408 - 402 West Pender Street
Vancouver 2, B, C.

Dear Bob:

Martin requests I send you eopdes of the "geveral

maps’' to supplement his report that he has sent you on the
Little Susitna « Moose Creek copper prospect.

I oan only find two maps in the files pertaining
to this prospect-~-Plates 1 and 2. I em erncloaing a copy
of this letter to Martiu so that if there are more than
these tvo maps he can take appropriate action. Plates 1
and 2 are enclosed and also & gopy of an itenmrary report
vhich Martin wrote on his itrip there which mey possihly
have sdddtional informatian.

Certainly hope you ars as favorably impreaesed by
the show as we are and will be able to do samething with 1t,

Am looking forwawd %0 seeing you agaih. Watch

your langusgs.
' Sincerely,
Janes A. Willdams
Territorial Mining Enginser
JAW1ds8
ens,

ec=Martin Jasper
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Jenuary 21, 1958

Dr. R. H. Seraphim, Geologist,

Morsta Poroupipes Mines, Ltd.,
Room 408 - 402 West Pandar Streat,
Vanoouvar 2, B. C.

Dear Bob:
RE: Little Susitne River-Moose Creel
Cppeer Prospsct Report

We were pleamsed to recelve your Xmas Grestings and ths brief
note requesting forwarding the above Raport to you. That has been de-
layad for saveral weeaks as Bill and I have been on an extended "spree’
cleaning up and rearranging the office - and during that labordus par=-
{od finding things was & bit difficult.

Following recelipt of your note - and one from Phil stating
be had suggested you write for the data = I contactad Ralph Browne
(spokssman for the several men he is assooiated with and owners of
the olaims) end sdvised him of your request. Ralph was pleasad to
hear ¥ere 0f your inquiry snd requastad the rsport bs sent to you.

Encloged you will £ind my report covering the area, which
also includes quotations of all USGS refarences to that ssation.

I d0 not have copias of the sseveral maps which go with {4,
80 am writing Jim Williams to gat prints made and send on direst to you.
The anclosed ocopy 1s also lacking the gaveral piotures taken of the
area snd have not found the negatives = probebly sent them to Junsau
for permanent record, which {8 our ususl praastios.

Should you wish I will ba glad to make the trip to the axsa
next season with you - it would save you time and also permit my taking
anothar look along thet structurs. L. »f“

S A S

In cese you want to contect Mr, Browne, his addregs is .= . -~
:_.’\ . '\/://'\ . ':!',,\.'-'.;:,;; . /.: .

Ralph Browne RS IR SN
Knikx Avenue s \g%g) &
Turn-a-gin Avenue Cup,
Spenard, Alaske N2y

With kind personal regards, “%9

Sincersly yours, .
¢o: Ralph Browne Martin Jasper

TN
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To :Jas. A. Williems Office: Anchorage Clom__
Prom : Martin Jasper Date : Jan., 21,'58

Subject: LITTLE SUSITNA-MOOSE CREEK REPORT. MAPS. - ANCHORAGE QUAD.

Enclosing copy of lattsr to Bob Seraphim.

I 414 not any more copies of the several maps and wonder if
you could have & set run off and sent direct to him, end &also
8 set or two for ms.

The report I em sending to him is the only copy I have, end I would
appreciate having your offlce run off (Veri- or Therma-Fax) a
couple coples for me - just in case my copy is not returved for
any reason.

I do not find negatives of plctures I took of the area. Belisve
they were sent down for the permanent file. If you find them
without too much bother it mite be & good idea to get some printsa
and attach them in proper place on Plates 3-4-5.

This is agking'quite a much"= the plctures ers not essgsntiel,

Regarads- VV%

MJ

altho they are helpful.

;\C«}?
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Martin V. Jasper Juneau
Phil R. Holdsworth 9/5/57

LITTILE SUSITNALMOOSE CREEK CU PROSPECT

Herv Hilgcher left here yesterdaoy for the East and proposes
to contact Newmont at that time. He has been advised that
it may be too late in the semson by the time a definite
visit by thelr representative 1s firmed up. Would suggest
you attempt to show the ssmpled section tc Ralph Browne

1f possible to get in there on foob before the spow flies,

PRH¢cm
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To :  Phil R. Holdswortn Office: Anchorage
From : Martin Jasper Date : Sept. an, 1957

Subject : LITTLE SUSTITHA-MCCSZ CRYZK CU PRCSPECT, NEWWCMTS PRCSFECTIVE EXALM.
©F:  HERB HILSCHIR (PALLTR-WASTLLA QUADS)

Vr. Hilscher finally contacted me re above trip last
Thursday.

I advised him would be glad to show them the 40 ft section
none of them nepee have sesen to date via 'cooter. Ferbd reported
the trir should be soon and he should know date by last Sat.

I contacted him by pnone Saturday, and he advised it would
possibly be 10 da:s before he would know definitely. There
is the chance that by that time there may be a snow covering
at those altitude'!s in that district.

With some fileld work coming up this week end and at least all of
next wesiz, I plan to call Herb or Ralph Browvne tomorrow and sug-
gest it would be highly desirable for me to take one or both

of them up there and show them the works, as I can not go on

and postoone other requests indefinitely.

Weather has been on the stormy side here the past week, and with
this month not being & dependable one weather in the Willow Creek
District might not be satisfactory during period when the Newmont
people may eventually get here.

WYhat is your opinion re the indefiniteness of the "possible! .
assignment? I think it quite desirable for me to show them around ’
if a"firm" date can be obtained - at least for a '"hoofing" exam in

case weather unfavorablse for 'eopting.

Ny,
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Subject :
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Phil R. Holdswortih Office: Anchorage
Martin Jaspsr Date : June 29, 1956
LITTIE SUSITNA~MOOSE CREEK CU PROSFECT. ANCHORAGE QUAD

RALPH BROWNE, OWNER (?)

Saw Ralph in P. 0. yesterday noon. He advised that two Newnmont
gecloglists would be in the district irn next month or so to take

a look at the above copper occurrence. He asked if I could go over

the ground with them and advised him would be glad to do so - providing
I was advised in euffioient time beforshand to fit the trip in

with my field schedule.

Doubt if any of the so-called locators have ever found or seen

the 40 foot section you and I sampled ip '53.

(Newmont men)
Browne also advised that thay were planning to examine the Cu

showings at head watars of Iron creek, Kantishkna gide of Mt.

McKinley Quad. Hope that they do.
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fpril 29, 1955

Mr. Walford Paterson,
Juneau, Alasksa,
Box 555.

Denr Pato:

I have boon tardy in answoring your g goina\ node of lant month
~ o leve exouso is that you mentioned you word

your plana for this seceon eoo?d

work on tho Little Supitna-Mocge crogi ¢ 2 prospec‘t.
daard whether yowr "conpetltors' het: for that aree ed:bhor.

It has been a busy wWnteo # (ng well os for everyone in

the Departuwent for that matier) M
-seagon thia year for all of us.

11 not be too long deleyed, Ve
in Minneaots 4n beat of health and

Regarde all,
Martin Jasper

MOTED ‘ﬁ@@ |
MAY 2 1985 o s

PHIL R. HOLDSWORTH &,mﬁ"

Cemmissioner of Minas :
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V. Yinlford :etarcon,
Bex 155,
Junenn, Alnaka,

Donr rate:
R5: Browne et o)l & Litile Susitnn Connex
Focelved your lotiter of Saptember 24th and ws pglad to
hesr from you,
Jith resoxd to lote Salnebury's mention of Ralph Browns

and Ascoclates selling atoek in cowpny formed on tholr “staking!
of Lit lo Susitna copper showlngs:-

!(} Ralph Browne was In yosterday for half{ hour, In past
’ he had never mentlioned thelr steking over your fround, so I

r asked hir what waa"cooking”, advising him T had been informoed

\ii/ that he waa pe:idling stool on -tho doxl, and whether there wos

any truth in this report.

o stated thnt it was not true. They had formed o come
pony, lsauad stock to themselves, but had nelther soliclted nox
sold ona sharo. lls made no other rencrks regamiing that venture
noyr 4aid I.

Truot the trip you wore preparing to take at time of
writing Sept. 24th turns u, something of intorest.

) Hith kind personnl regayds to Cscar, Louls, and your-
sclf fror the three of us here,

Yours truly
Hartin Jaoper

Nlope you arce successful in getting one of the nther ccupeany's you
have gontacted intercsiod in the Little Susitna-licose oreeic show.

: SEPAp
:PRH oo IENT pye
Vée b .\Eifr OF MiNgs
“‘<;£:[X/§§gg

) A‘:“"U,
o -~ ; o
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ldr, Walford A. Peterson,
Rox 131l,
Juneau, Alaska.

bear Pete:

As I advised you by telegram, ¢/o Oscar Ellison, I made
further examination and study in general of the area involving your
clains, and alsoc of the arsa continuing further East.

We were abloe to do a very good job, I feel, with the use of a
helicopter which we obtained from Alaska Helicopter Incorporated,
stationed at International Airport, It proved rather expenuive but
it did permit us to get to all points of the showing in rested ashape
so that thorough examlination was made.

According to my observatlons the arcea of mineralization sampled
by Martin Jasper is more of a pipo-like atructure and is extremaly
limited in length, The other iron staining and gossan showing along
the bluff face simply doea not assay in copper and whila it appears
to be part of the same atructure, actually it is not related to other
rusty patohes. Vorking on to the east, we were unable to obaerve
any mineralization or get any values at several other points from the
pass on down to the tunnel. This is one long, very wide and prominent
structure, but unfortunately we were unable to find any mineralization
to marrant our interest: The heavy mineralization does occur at the
tunnel and this was sampled. The sulphide was principally pyrrhotite
with only minor chalcopyrite and assays were in the order of 4% in the
vicinity of the tunnel. Proceeding esasterly we were able to stop
along the structure at a number of points but as nearly as I can
detsrmine, the one strong persiatent structura dies out and most of
the gteining that is in ovidence results from the little pyrite which
is almost normal for that part of the country.

During the course of the examination I found a number of claim
posts and X made a copy of the location notices, In the vieinity of
the slide where Martin pgot his best aasay there are locatlon notice




Mr. Walford A, Peterson -2 - Septenber 28, 195k

for the following claims:

Twin Motal Lode Ko, 2
Twin Metal Lode No, 1

Locators are given as Charles Bying and John M, Anderson, as nearly as
I could make out the writing, and a witness given as Otto Pollefson,

I have other details but I do not imagine they are of much interest.
The notices are piven as amended location to June 5, 195h and are
given as the Wasilla Recording and Mining District.

I would say that the helicopter is certainly the answer to
examination work of that kind when they are available. It really
gimplifies the job tremendously,

I raegret that we are unable to see much point in doing further
axploration work at depth along this zone since it can be obsarved
through a vertical range of several hundred feet already with no oug-
gestion of important mineralization. I trust you may find somebody
else who takes 4 different view of the thing and sincerely hope that
you are able to do something with it.

I have enjoyed our businege relationship and hope that we will
again have an opportunity to consider anything that you feel may be
worthwhile. You can rest assured that I will make avery effort to
cooperate with you in this respect., '

As you will note, I am sending a copy of this to your addraess
in Minnesota,

Sincefely,
A. 0. Hall
AOH/mg
cc:kBox L85,

Aurora, Hinnesota
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September 23, 1854 éiﬁéﬁﬁQ'
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Mr. A, O, Hall, Resident Min. Englneer, EP o 719
American Smelting & Refining Company, s o4

108 Birks Bullding, U
718 Granville Street, "MAN
Vancouver, B, C. ) .

Dear Art:

I regret vory much having missed
in this area 2 weeks ago.

I returned from 3 weeks in cinmebs A
Kuakokwim nlght of Sept. 7th, and on morning Che 9th
Mr. Chas. Cupp of the U, S, Barnof Mines advided 2
you had been in and inqulred for me. By the time

¥r. Cupp stated\thea mentloned you were

arranging for a hellcoptéXx iake and serisl survey of
the Little Susitna-NMoose creek cgpper zone. Would have

‘ S s with you in checking

nas been done 1n the

\ 2th = I drove up to

N whether you might atill be 1in

's at the rosdhouse stated

over the area
pasat. The fol

"rom your reconnaiasance.

2 busy season with assveral 2 to 3 week

well as shorter ones, with a few more in-

o b6 made before seasons end late next month.

swrers/in the Iliamna district want mebBo down there

-=ka Pemgdnaula) to check on some new discoveries mads
copper shows). Waa in that erea last year and
the region impressed me ap having interesting possibilitiles,
which I belisve would he well worth your while inveatlgating.

I trust thet you have had an good field ssason and
found a werthwhile proapect or two. Are you planning sany
work on the Little Suaitnae-Mocoae creek copper show ?

With kind personal regsrds,

Sinocerely yours,

‘-; 'f-‘ i‘/ :\ l:' ~ t ‘! «
D SRR -J}S ‘./'/Z
pet PHIL R Martin Jgsper
{~CciPRH ComeTia e Assoclate Mining Englneer



September 23, 19564

Mesasrs Peterson, Elisen & Dyrdahl,
Juneau, Alaska.
Box 585,

Dear ¥rlenda:

you he was no longer interssted In the tle Susitna-Foose
creek copper prospect.

Art called in here a¥ theQffice Sept Y and left
word he was golng to take lop area with a heliicopter.
I returned that nite from 2 ¥ tNe Kuskokwim region but

did not get the mesusage of
located where he was ataying
an hour before my call witho
Regreted very nuch mlas

As Lo where he wuas golng.
vquld like to have spent a

that Ralph Brow ' aces ware selling stock in company
formed to devell At >r p¥operty. That ls news to me

for we have not hwe sAr making that effort. Browne

waa in Mgndg . ¥ _of s week but did not $hen - or

at any b 3 hat prospect. Hicherdson, so far
as I up in this reglon since ha left
the

2 An wondering what your plans were and
whether the 3 of’/youy had returned from your trip to the States,

Did yo d ap¢ining interesting down there? Truxt t e trip
will prow%e Abls to you.
R
LeT™ me hear from you. ER:
With beat wishes from family and wmyself fﬂg7 EI)
295
¢
CCl Yy PRH w7 e oAk
Sriin o, LD T

Commissioner of LS Aasociate Mining Engineer,
s



' s
Yartin ¥. Jasper Juneau

James a, #illiams Sept. 21, 1954

1008 CRULK COPPER=-=ANCHORAGE QU.DRaNGLE

Jalfoxrd Peterson informs re that he received
a wire from art Hall stating that after S days on the
property, he has decided it does not warrant further
work or intereat by A, 5. . R, fecte says art formerly
told him he intended to put a crew of 12 to 1l men on
the ground for 1} to 3 months. Now in 5 days he decides
it's no good. Can you shed any lizht on this? It's
very hard to understand whut has gone wrong. Did he
"have any samples assayed? Lo you suppese Browne .. Co.
had anything to do with it in some obscure manner?

Pete hao also heard that Browne and Richardson
are selling stock on the Moose Crecek deal. isnythling on
this?

Richardson recently tried to pall a squeeze
on us throughy{ the Governor's office to go back to the
manganese property he has optioned and make another
examination and better report so he can speed up his
promotion of same. Helntzleman just gave us the letter
and Phil said no,.

JAW: je




Box 485
Aurora, Minnesota
August 16, 1954

Mr, Phillio Holdsworth
Territorial Commissioner of Mines
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Phil,

I will get a few lines off to you now to let you know that I talked
with Art Hall of American Snelbting and Refining Company on the
phone the other day. He said that it now appears that his company
will be able to initiate s sompling program on our copper proverty
at Palmer starting within the next ten days, and that he will be
leaving for Juneau shortly. You may have already talked to hin by
the time this letter reaches you,

I have just returned from a trip to Idaho and it will be a little
while yet before I get my business completed here, Oscar will be
in to see you as soon as he gets back to Juneau,
With best personal regards, and also greetings to Jim,

Sincerely,

=y

Walford A. Peterson

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
. RECEIVED
ISR - AUG 1y 1954
AUG 181952 ~ JUNEAU, ALASKA

PHIL R, HOLTSWORTH
Coenmissioner of ivines
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T.emoran(lum . Territorial .
P

Office: Anchorage

To Pnil R, Holdaworth
Brom Martin Jasper Date : July 12, 1954
Subject : LITTLE SUSITNA-MOOSE CREEK COPPER

(Clipping enclosed)

Item in todays Anchorage %imes (whichlis attached)
indicates that Jack Anderson et al still think
they have the inside track.

An interesting situation!

—

Tororto Miner A
Irapressed By |
opper Projec .

William A. Richardson,)Toronto| |
mining promotar, said he was “ex-
tremely impressed’”’ with the size
of the Moose Creek copper show
which will be developed by a group
of Anchorage men who have form-
ed the Little Susitna Copper Corp.

Richardson, with Ralph Browne,
who is in the company headed by
Jack Anderson, and Gus Johnson,
englneer, made a week end inspec-
tion of the claims in the Little Su-
sitna River Valiey.

Richardson, who has returned
to Toronto for a brief visit, said
that additional exploration work
wll be undertaken at an early | ,
date. f

The company recently signed an
option agreement on the property
with Rithardson, whe will have ex.
ploratidy and development rights.
In a<§dition to Anderson and.

Brownethe company includes
Charley Buyny and E& Arnell, -
\
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O{;Ece s {emoran&um . Territorial ;. _artment of Mines Y

To ¢ Phil R. Holdsworth Office: pnchorage
From : Martin Jasper Date © Jyne 21, 1954

Subject : LITELE SUSITNA“MOCSE CREFK COPPER OCCURRENCE

Talked few minutes with Walford Peterson
after our phone conversation this AM.

Art Hall d1d4 not come down to the office

as he had couple chores to do in town and
they were leaving right away for the Lilttls
Susitna side.

I asked Pete what Art's reaction was to
the Jack Anderson-Ed Arnell-Ralp Brovmne-
Chuck Buvny-Wm Richardson locatlion action.
Wag advised by Pete that Art considers the
"competetors" do not have a leg to stand.

That ovinion of Art!'a would seem solf evi-
dent, for 1f he thought thev had a ghost of
a claim he would not have come up here, as
companies (established ones) do not step
into law-sults.

Hope Hall obtains favorable opinion from his
examination of the property,



From

Subject :

7.

O£ﬁce . '.emoran(lum . Territorial . _artment of Mines

Phil R. Holdsworth

Martin Jasper

Office:  gnchorage

Date © gune 186,

MOOSE CREEK -~ LITILE S SITNA COPPER

Yours of June 7th, in reply to my note of
June 4th, received on return to town late
last night.

Was much concernad to hear then for first time
about the news item of last Saturdays Anchorage
Times, which gave quite "a play" to Jack Anderson
"finally winning out over the Juneau group", with
Anderson stating the Juneau group failed to re-
cord their locations in the vroper precinct, which
he claims to be Wasilla.

From your above advics 1t would appear that those
claims of Peterson et al on Moose creek side would
not enter in a contest; the general tenor of the
news item might lead some to believe that "all" the
claims might be invalid,

Anderson must have located - at least recordsd -

his stekings since my visit at Wagilla Recorders .
office about May 26th; at that time the Recorder ad-
vised me there were no new locations recorded, and I
saw no new recordings.

I personally am inclined to agree with your idea

that a '"double filing 1s not (absolutely) necessary
as the Intent is clear on part of the property owners
regardless of precinct office used”.

In any event this conflict will keep competent inter-
ests away, as no one wants to take on & possible
lawsuit.

Peterson had planned to return here around June 13th
with Art Hall; appvarently he has not done 30, and 1t
19 inferred from that Pete mav be uncertain of his
position and may be making effort to clarify it.

Enclosing copy of the news item, but assume it prob-
ably also appeared in Juneau papers.

(el

1954

3

W{/‘?
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Anchorage, Alaska
Box 2139

Mr. Walford Petefson,
Box 555,
Juneau, Alaska.

Dear Pets, Louis, & Oscar:

late last nite,
Nged to see the
roturn with Art

Have been out of town from June 6t
On pulling into the driveway at home was suRrpr
truck there as you had advised you expected
Hall on June 13th. Firat thing Olga s

ltem was a real surprise.

No doubt the same news |} inythe Junsau
papers, snd you probablv know aqout it than IN6, and it
posslbly accounts for your noj :

Recording Precinct, and khe Moose creek drainage are
wilthin the Palmer PBpécinc D Recording Precinct maps I
have here in the of : a 1" to 50 mi. & 1" to~
80 mi, scales, - 9 g are not precisely.shown,
and could lead sion in many caseos.

that "good faith a : fna (1s) shown" and in the long
: the '"book" expresaly atates re-

cording/mugt by done 1
exist the™e ect one, recording should be dons in

a week to dayd leaving here the 20th.

Sincerely yourw —:? .
ntd,

~

.45

DEPARTMENT OF MiNES - Martt
Attachead: - RECanveEn .
News item - Anchorage - JUN Ly 954
Times, June 12th issue ; N
N JUE iEAU ﬁ«.',.;i\}_:.{.-.(/:ﬁ -
ce:PRH | ' JUN 211954
BRI 2, ST

Coremissicnsr of jonee



S - Cntoroc st

Martin W, Jaaper Junaau
\‘ /L-I-v
Phil R. Holdsworth R June 7, 1954
Ny s
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You are 3o right. All claima of subject deposit on

the east gide of the divide are in ths Palmer praecinct
while those on the weat side lia in ths iangilla precinct.
Howavar, I do not bslieve 1t 18 necesgary to make a
double filing as the intent i3 cleer on the pert of

the property holdars, ragurdisss of the preocinct

office ussd., A lawyer might advise otierwise, but

we know from past experience that the courts always

laun ovor backwards in favor of the original locator

and his intent.

fie will advise 'Poterson hera and he can proaeeed as
ha mees fit,.

PRH'cm



O£ﬁce I A- 3m0ra11c],um o+ Territorial L  irtment of Mines

To : Phil R. Holdsworth Office: Anchorage
Prom : Martin Jasper Date : May 27, 195%

Subject : MOOSE CREEK-LITTLE SUSITNA COPPER SHOWINGS
: RE W, PETERSON REQUEST

Your Memo re above received Saturday.

Mr, Peterson and Mr, Hall arrived yves-
terday, and came out to the house 1n
the forenoon.,

Advised Pete had heard from you and that
I would meet them at the Lonesome Mine
camp this afternoon. They took-off for
the latter point Sunday PM. I will plan
on spending two days with them - that
might permit me to take a look at the
Moose creek side,

With regard to Wm, Richgrdson:i- Will .
observe ‘your suggestlions. T



Martin 7. Jasper
?hil R, Holdsworth n v 1y 7 J/}/

MOOSE CRtdsK COPPXR PROSUVECT

I think it would be a good function for you to try
Yo arrange your itinsrary so tiat you could at
laast spsnd a day or two on the subjact prospsct
with AS&R's rapresentutive when he makes his visit
thore.

We would like to extend a word of caution on any
activities conducted or discussed with . A,
Itichardson, iMr. Richardson apparently has made

a vary highwclaas offsr to tha owners of the above
proapect, but there 1s soms quastion as to whethar

or not he has sufficient backing to meat such an
offar. It would be advisable to procoed wlth cwution
along this line,

PRI ' em
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To : Phil R. Holdsworth Office: Anchorage 0

From : Martin Jasper Date :May 19, 1954

Subject : MOOSE CREEK-LITTLE SUSITNA COPPER PROSPECT
PETERSON-DERDAHL-EILSEN PROPERTY

Encloslng copy of letter to Walford Peterson
regarding his "hope" that I can spend day or
two with him and wr. Hall of A, S. & R. on
that property.

Advise me of your apvroval or otherwise.

Believe Pete would be well advissd to delay

till firat of June. Snow 13 certalnly gone

below the egtimated 4000-4500 levels and for

21} practical purvoses is gone on E-S-W slopes
to summits. One of sarliest springs for the
district. Last Sundey there was only 1 short
chuck hole across road - 3 mile or so below
Cottini's. Road has been graded and in very good
shape.

e e —

Wm, Richardson wes In with Ralph Brown - arrived
forenoon today., Said he had seen you ln Juneau.
Was interested in looking into Moose creek copper
if Mr. Hsll lacks interest.



May 19, 19564 i?Ek:p-

. . s Sk
~ Hr. Walforé Peteraon, ' =
2ox 5&5,
Junsuwu, Alaska,

PDear Peto:
Riv: Moose Cr -

Gonpor—fropa:

Your fay 13vh nots recelved €
chas you vianncd arrival herc vis PNA, Sunday\ir Erd,
with kr. tall cf the A, 8. & 3

alfternoon with the famil- Y11)iema to have a
look et gnow conditbicnsa.

S gouth are bare to
the summits excapt ogtches here and thers

atl higher altitud Thé to slopes having

oust-rly and wsg 3 nl LMo these latter have
fow more smal thern eXposuroes.

q : are-the critlcal ones for
Lho Little Susi 3 ¥ showlngs,~ are atill covered
wlch spoWe : ; \tod 4000-48500 foot elovations.

‘{voe agaume thevy will precbably have about aame

g i other north slopes visible from Cottini's
Lodge ., ¥ conditions I am inclined to bellave
thal\thexre i3 4 chances that snow will posslibly atlill be
coverixy the /40 £t coppsr showing ih botbtom of that stesp

d that to be sure of belng able to see the
outecrop 1% wo(ld be advisable to poatpons ¥r. Hall's trlp
11l first of June. However, if your date with Hall 1s
definitely set for nex weelk it probably will not be posslible
to pes$ delay 1it; the Hoose cresk aide should be bare at 5800-
elevation in any event. .

Cottini gave me letter to mail addressed to you.
Sald you had asked him to advise re the anow, and that he
had walked up valley & ways and took look, I mmiled hls
letter in time to go south on Mondays AM plene, so that is
probaly reason you advanced your date a week or so.

: Wm. Richardson waas in - just left with Ralph Brown.
Arrived this AM, and s3sid he had discussed yo.r property
with you. Seem3 quite interesnted.

Will have your truck at Mp. Iklands Bunday.



Walford Peterson fay 19, 1954
re Moose Creek-Little Susitna Ca prospect

#lth repards to my belng avallable to spend a day or
wwo wlth kir., Hall and you on the ground, T believe that can
be done. Howavor, I suzceat you check with Phil Holdaworth
for en 0. XK.

fm aendlng cony of thtag lobbtnr to Pall - he can
adviga me dlirect or nzive von a note for me.

Agsoclate Mininf nglneer

{

F/ég:PHH

My &L
PRIl i L SLDSWORT
Oominissioner of Mines
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195 4

Mr, Phil R, Holdsworth,

Commissioner of Mines, '

Territory of Alaska Department of Mines,
Box 1391,

Juneau, Alaska,

Dear Phil:

Enclosed is a copy letter to Peterson showing my
interest to make a2 deal with him on the Moose Creek
Copper showing, It's answering a number of guestions
he asked me in his last letter. I have mailed thés
same type of letter to you on April 7th along with
copy but am positive it was lost in the Moose Jaw
air crash.

Peterson was interested to know how I work;
hence all the detail, Of course, I never have two
mining projects alike, Who knows, you and I may go
together with pick, shovel, and wheel barrow and high
grade the next one.

I sent a copy of the same data to Jim Williams.

Best wishes, c

Bill

WAR:xbt
Enc,
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Spril 7
Ny, 7alford A, Seterson, 195 4
Box 1314,

Juneau, Alasia,
Dear Walford:

Thaniks for your letter of March 31st, but it was not much help since youn
did not have Jasper's report enclosed., I would like to wention at thig point
that I have no designs on disputing the lionse Creek claima you staked last
fall or in jumping them, and look forward, if at all possible, to nsking a
deal with you on your Moose Creek property if it looks to ve half a gamble.

You mention not being acquainted with me, I am the party you agked in
the lobby of the Paranoff Hotel aa to vhether I could get you a job with the
Klukwan ron investigation handled by one of Mr, Thayer Lindsley's third line
subsidiaries, M¥r., Lindsley had told me bhefore I left Toronto on that trip
that he was spread pretty thin from heavy cowmituenta elsewhers; that he hoped
to handle Klukwan slowly through his Q.4.I. subsidiary and see whethaer it would
have a commercial chance sowe time in the future when he landed a strong water
power position in the general Skagway area; possibly amalgamate with Algos who
themselves know little of mining &% we know it, C,D.Howe, strong wan of
Canada, ig on: Lindsiley's team although Lindsley is short on money, Bennett,
B,C. premier, is for anybody that will support his inanimate west coast rail-
road from Vancouver to Prince Rupert, Lut he cannot override Howe,

For other deals, you have Harry Townsend and Iy, Hall and a few others
out of Seattle representing Anaconda, A.3, & R. and Kennecott, These hoys
will take this summer to make a report which will go to Salt lake City or
sows intermediato office to be forwarded to the New York office where a number
of high paid administrators (most of the top mining wmen and creators have died
off or vetired) will offer you a type of long term slow payment deal where
they buy you outright; possibly a small royalty involved (in all the milliomn
dollar deals and developments of the northwest you can count on one hand the
onss that ever paid a worthwhile royalty to the reyalty holder),

Now tho chap you overtook going to Hoome Creak last fall, Bob Campbell, -
im one of the country's leading younpg prospectors, He found Renabie Gold Hine
which helped Fred Connell on to further success. Connell wae a partner of
Thayer lLindsley when they btrought in United Keno Mines in the last fow years,
Connell alse brought in Cassiar Aghestos, a couple of hundred miles behind
Junean, and the richest property of this type since Thetford iines area,
Quebec, These were fast liquid stock positions in the §10 a share ares --
nothing to compare with it in all the northwest in the past 20 years,

Besides these two men, I work personally with mining "bankers" men who
brought in the New Brunswick bonanga; Barvue Zino; Hanitouwadge Copper and
Gunnar ¥ines Limited, Hen of Bay Street, Toronto., This all happens now, in
our time, cevery foew months, with the same s0lid high price stock positions,

In the new Granduc Mine near Ketchikan, the price of that stock would
be around $7,00 today instead of around $2.25 if I'd had a larger say-s0 in
this picture and put this property on Bay Street instead of through GCranby
Consolidated which is run by the same type of New York adwinistrators which
I mentioned above and financed through insurance companies and government
loans instead of through the public, The public -- the type of financing
that made Boston, New York, and San Prancisco in the past, Toronto now only
has this great opportunity. The Granduc situation wae germinated by Wendell
Dawson, (and 311l Farmholtz-~deceased) an Alagkan engineer like yourself doing
some small gold nining in the Ketchikan area, He firaet met lloward Fowler
(who later became his Granduc partner) when Fowler had the same job position
a8 Jim Williams today holds, 4t that period of their aequaintance, Fowler
was considering closing Dawson's mipe down through government action for
improper nining methods on Dawson's part -- Dawson, our last lods gold miner,
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later, vhen Fovler Gecame Dawson': rartner on the Leduc 2iver venture, wwhile
Dawson was in the Zacific, Towler nistakenly staked the yronm side of the
"Grandue” mountain and improperly, according to the B8,C, liinister of lines, aad
also at the same time, Dawson yas being beat out of his interest in the main
showing which was staked by & middleweight Canadian mining :deveioper, xZari
Springer, .\t this point, Diwson and Fowler imvited me into the picture, After
hearing the sive and assays on this property from 8ob Thorne, I thought it

a8 8 good jamble, I wanted to yive Thorne an interest in ihis project whieh
ho definitely deserved, ixut he turned it down on some soecialized ruliag, The
aining fraternity here fully believes that an engineer or geclogist, however
employed, deserves a reward, interest, or btonus, directly cr indirectly,

for any successful property that he may sSteer to the prospector, promoter,

or developer.

At any rate, I kept the B.C, Hiniater from throwing out Fowler's claims
and spent $510,000 for surveyors, helicopters, eotc,, in staking all the
intervening ground between Fowler's original clif? gide witness claims and
the main showing that Springer had covered from Wendell Dawson's information,

i then attlied ocut the deal with Granby although they held contrel since

they had just bought the wmain showing from Springer who made a major mistake
in not baving this property financed through Toronto, #e had personal

reasons of wvanting to atay in Vancouver, I obtained a good stock position

for 2811 of us, The last tiwe I heard, Fowler and Dawson had some 50,000 shares
apiece of Granduc worth around $2,25 a share, Dawson gave Bill Farumholiz®
widow, who works in the Nugget thop, 5,000 shares as a tribute to "old" Bil1l,
The reason 1 tell you all thia story so that you may get the complete picture
and romance of a successful ninipg story which happened in your ocem back yard,
but could have heen a complete fizzle for the prospectors and original stakers,

I also saw that all pilots, engineers and surveyors involved in this project
got an interest in the doui.

Hy associates, 1f they take on a deal, generally have it producing from
12 months to two years time and have a $10 a share liquid stock position on
the Toronto Stock Exchange by the time the second round of drill holes are
- down, This cannot be coapared anywhere slse in the world. New York, London,
and elgsewhere come to Toronto nowadays if they wvant to get into real modern
wmining activities, make fpat big money wnd hold a good stock interest, so if
you are interested in a deal, 3end me Jasper's report; you are only wasting
your time trying to do it through any field scouts unless they are personal
friende of the men I mention, If you like, I*d be glad to invite you to
Toronto as my guest and introduce you to the leading mining fraternity of the
world, but hefore I will take up much more time on this project, I will again
wention I naed the report.

I would enjoy investigating your new property with you this early summer
but would like to allot the time for this investigation now, and am well
qualified to be able to read between the lines on an early preliminary report
ard will do nothing to kill this property if I don‘t think it's a good gamble
at this stage, but only return it to you with ny personal cosments which will
arm you batter when you approach other groups for a deal, but from what Phil
Holdsworth had to say some ten days before I sent Campkell to Anchorage to seeo
the property, made we like the Moose Creek Copper from the start. Campbell
did not find the property since Jasper was committed to you that day although
he asked Jasper personally for a look-zee the day before ! alse mentioned to
Jin Williams wy interest in this property on our last meeting near Faines,Alaska

I might mention 12 you have any other offers pending, that after I see
Jasper's report and possibly the property and I still think it has half a
chance, ny offer will he double the competitor’s offer,

Around the corner 2rom Juneau, you have one Canadian group that works
scuething like our large Amsrican-New York mining companies - C.¥, & 3, They
have an agent who worka out of Prince Rupert. TYou counld contact Harry Sracken
of Juneau and have him show you a type of disappointing deal they offer, They
have a fixed form type of deal that all their 2ield scouts and engineers carry
which is an insult to any prospector with a good property, Dracken hag an
interesting silver-ginc property across the Taku River from C, ¥, & 8§, which
could actually be & "matural" for them, but they are taking their time in
giving him the squeeze., The controllexrs and directors of C,4.& 8, are mostly
railroad men in Hontreal,

Bent Togards,
Tours truly

.4

WAR:TbY,, ¥, A, Richardson,

TIATdama . WY YA) A mvaeedts



April 19,
1954

P, S, =~ We have just phoned the Postmaster General of Toronto

WAL : bt

and he tells us with regret the strong possibility

that all our maill on the evenirng of April 7th going

west out of Toronto undoubtedly went down with the

T.C.A, airliner that airv-crashed the following wmorning
10:30 a.un,, April 8th, over Noose Jaw. He said that

95% of all the mail was lost in this trapedy; 1,024 pounds
of mall from Toronto.

That night, since the plane was delayed in Toronto far
several hoors, the post office made a special effort to
eather up all extra western wail to put on thig flight,
which makes it nearly positive omr letters to you of
April 7th were loat on this flight, Hence, the enclosed

copies,
hic p”

¥. A. Richardson,
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April 7, 1954,

OEps AT OF MINES
Mr. James A, Williams, REC=iven
Associate Mining Engineer, AF n
Territory of Alaska Bldg., 0 1904
Department of Mines,
Box 1391, JUNEAY, ALasya
JUNEAU, Alaska.

Dear Jim:

In your last letter of March 29th you mention
a letter on file in the U,S5.G.S., office indicating that
I have a development project going for the Sunrise Mangan-
ese group. Tell me who this letter is from --no, at present
none of the companies or wmy mining associates have gone
firm on a deal, They are all very much interested but
surprisingly enough very few mining companies know anything
about manganese, although they all know it is now impor-
tant, At this very moment we are going over a development
proposal with a strong group for the Sunrise property. It
takes a little time mainly due to its location and grade
but I am fairly confident we will have action on this
property for this summer,.

i Jim, in my March 1llth correspondence there was

! a mix-up in my questions going out to Alaska, I believe I

; wrote you first that day as to who was chiefly behind the
Moose copper property, Office files were found later in
the day and I wrote Peterson and Phil Holdsworth for any
help they could offer.

Enclosed you will find a copy of 2 letter to
Peterson answering his last letter to me where he showed
some doubt as to whether he wanted to offer me a deal at
this time based on the point of not knowing me. 1I'd ap-
preciate if you would calm any fears he may have and speed
this project along. I know if there is a half chance
there, I will make it well worthwhile to Peterson and his

associates,
Best wishes,
Cordially,
Bill Richardson,
WAR: wr

Encl,
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April 7
Mr, Walford A, Peterson, 1984

Box 1314,
Juneau, Alaska,

Dear Valford:

Thanks for your letter of March 31st, but it was not much help since you
did not have Jasper's report emnclosed, I would like to mention at this point
that I have no designs on disputing the Hoose Creek claime you staked last
fall or in jumping them, and look forward, if at all possible, to making a
deal with youn on your Moose Creek property if it looks to be half a gamble,

. You mention not being acquainted with me, I am the party you asked in
the lobby of the Baranoff Hotel as to whether I could get you a job with the
Klukwan Iron investigation handled by one of Mr, Thayer Lindsley's third line
subsidiaries, Mr, Lindsley had told me before I left Toronto on that trip
that he was spread pretty thin irom heavy commitments elgewhere; that he hoped
to handle Klukwan slewly through his Q,M.I, subsidiary and see whether it would
have a coummercial chance sowme time in the future when he landed a strong water
pover position in the general Skagway area; possibly amalgamate with Alcoa who
theaselves know little of mining as we know it. C.D,Howe, strong man of
Canada, is on Lindsley's team although Lindsley is short on money, Bennett,
B.C. premier, is for anybody that will support his inanimate west coast rail-
road from Vancouver to Prince Rupert, but he cannot override Howe.

For other deals, you bave Harry Townsend and Mr, Hall and & few others
out of Seattle representing Anaconda, A,S8, & R. and Kennecott, These boys
will take this summer to make a report which will go to Salt Lake City or
some intermediate office to be forwarded to the New York office where & number
of high paid adminigtrators (most of the top mining men and creators have died
off or retired) will offer you a type of long term slow payment deal where
they buy you outright; possibly a small royalty involved (in zll the million
dollar deals and developments of the northwest you can count on one hand the
ones that ever paid a worthwhile royalty to the royalty holder).

Now the chap you overtook going to Moose Creek last fall, Bob Campbell,
is one o the country's leading young prospectars, He found Renabie Gold Mine
which helped Fred Connell on to further success, Connell was a partner of
Thayer Lindsley when they brought in United EKeno Mines in the last few years,
Connell also brought in Camsiar Asbestos, a couple of hundred miles behind
Juneau, and the richest property of this type since Thetford ¥ines ares,
Quebac. These were fast liquid stock positions in the $10 a share area --
nothing to compare with it in all the northwest in the past 20 years,

Besides these two men, I work personally with mining "bankers" men who
brought in the New Brunswick bonanza; Barvue Zinc; Manitouwadge Copper and
Gunnar Mines Limited, Men of Bay Street, Toronto. This all happens now, in
oar tiwme, every few months, with the sawme solid high price stock positions,

In the new Granduc Mine near Ketchikan, the price of that stock would
be around 37,00 today instead of around $2.25 if I'd had a larger say-so in
this picture and put thia property on Bay Street instead of through Granby
Consolidated which is run by the same type of New York administrators which
I manticned shove and finmanced through insurauce companies and government
loans instead of through the public, The public -- the type of financing
that made Boston, New York, and San Francisco in the past, Toronto now only
has this great opportunity, The Granduc situation was germinated by Wendell
Dawson, (and Bill Farmholtz--deceased) an Alaskan engineer like yoursel? doing
some small gold mining in the Ketchikan area, He first met foward Fowler
(vho later became his Granduc partner) when Fowler had the same job position
as Jim Williams today holds, At that period of their acquaintance, Fowler
was considering closing Dawson's mine down through government action for
improper wining methods on Dawson's part -- Daweon, our last locde gold miner,



lr, TalZord A, Zetersrn nage 2
Juneau, Jdlaska Apr.,7/84

Later, when I'owler ecame Dawson's partner on the Leduc Ziiver venture, while
Dawson was in the Pacific, Towler nistakenly staked the wrong side of the
"Granduc® mountain and improperly, according to tae 8,C, linister of Mines, and
also at the same time, Dawson was being beat out of hisg lnterest in the main
showing which was staked by a niddleweight Canadian mining developer, Zaril
Springer, At this peint, Pawson and Fowler invited me into the picture, After
nearing the gize and assays on this property from Bob Thorne, I thought it

was & good gamble, I wanted to give Thorne an interest in this project whica
he definitely deserved, vut he turned it down on some sosialized ruling, The
aining fraternity here fully pelieves that an engineer or geologist, however
smployed, deserves a reward, interest, or bonus, directly or indirectly,

for any successful property that he may 3teer to the prospector, promoter,

or developer,

At any rate, I kept the B8,C, Minister from throwing out Fowler's claims
and spent 310,000 for surveyors, helicopteras, ete,, in staking all the
intervening ground between Fowler's original cliff side witness claims and
the main shewing that Springer had covered from Wendell Dawson's information,

I then battled out the deal with Granby although they held control since

they had just bought the main showing frem Springer who made B major mistake

in pot baving this property financed throungh Toronto, He had personal

reasons of wanting to stay in Vancouver, I obtained a goed stock position

for all of us, The laat time I heard, Fowler and Dawson had some 60,000 shares
apiece of Granduc worth around $2,25 & share. Dawson gave Bill Farmholtz!'
wvidow, who works in the Nugget Sheop, 5,000 shares as a tribute to "old" Bill,
The reason I tell you all this story so that you may get the complete picture
and romance of a successful wining story which happemed in your own back yard,
but could have been a complete fizzle for the prospectors and original stakers.
I alsa saw that all pilots, engineers and surveyors involved in this preject
got an interest in the deal,

My associates, if they take on & deal, generally have it producing from
12 months to two years time and have a 310 a share liquid stock position on
the Toronto Stock Exchange by the time the second round of drill holezm are
down, This cannot be compared anywhere else in the world, New York, London,
and elsewhere come to Toronto nowadays if they want to get into real modern .-
mining activities, make fast big money and hold &8 good stock interest, so if
you are interested in. a deal, send me Jasper's report; you are only wasting .
your time trying to do it through any field scouts unless they are personal
friends of the men I mention, If you like, I'd be glad to invite you to .
Toronto A8 my guest and introduce you to the leading mining fraternity of the
world, but before I will take up much wore time on this project, I will again
wention I need the report,

I would enjoy investigating your new property with yon this early summer
but wounld like to allot the time for this investigation now, and am well
qualified to he able to read hetween the lines om-an early preliminary report
and wvill do nothing to kill this property if I dom't think it's a good gamble
at this stage, but only return it to you with my personal comments which will
arm you better when you approach other groups for a deal, but from what Phil
Holdsworth had to say some ten days before I sent Campnell to Anchorage to see
the property, made me like the Maose Creek Copper from the start. Campbell
did not f£ind the property since Jasper was comuitted to you that day although
he asked Jasper personally for a look-sse the day before I also mentionsd to
Jim ¥Williams my interest in this property on cur last meeting near Haines,Alaski

{ might mention if you have any other offers pending, that after I see
Jasper's report and pessibly the property and 1 still *hink it has half a
chance, my offer will he double the competitexr's offer,

Around the corper from Juneaun, you have one Canadian group that works
something lilke our large American-New York wmining companies - C.H, & S, They
have an agent who works out of Prince Rupert, You could contact Harry Pracken
of Juneau and have him show you a type of disappointing deal they offer, They
have a fixed form type of deal that 4ll their field scouts and engineers carry
which is an insult to Any prospector with & good property., DBracken has an
interesting silver-zinc property across the Taku River from C, 4, & 8, which
could actually be a "natural” for thewm, but they are taking their time in
gilving him the squeeze., The controllers and directors of C,¥.% 8, are mostly
railroad men in Montreal,

Best reogards, i

Yours trul
W &

. W. A, Richardson,
W%%bﬁb&im Williams, Phil “loldswerth
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P, S, -~ We have just phoned the Postmaster General of Toronto

WAR:rbt

and he tells us with regret the strong possibility

that all our mail on the evenring of April 7th going

west out of Toronto undoubtedly went down with the

T.C.A. airliner that air-crashed the following morning
10:30 a,m,, April 8th, over Moose Jaw. He said that

95% of all the mail was lost in this tragedy; 1,024 pounds
of mail from Toronto,

That night, sinee the plane was delayed in Toronto for
several hours, the post office made -2 special effort to
gather up all extra western mail to put on this flight,
which makes it nearly positive our letters to you of
April 7th were lost on this flight, Hence, the enclosed

copies,
%éf @

¥. A, Richardson,
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Aprit 7
Ve, James A, Tilliams, AT

Asgociate Mining %ngineer,
Tarvitory» of Alaska 2ldg.,
Department of lines,

Sox 1391,

JUNEAU, Alaska,

Dear Jim:

In your last letter of larch 2€th you mention a letter on *ile
in the T, S, G.S, ofifice indicating that I tave a development project
coinz for the Sunrise Yanganese group, 7Tell me vho this letter is
from -- no, ot present none of the companizss or my wmining associates
have zone firm on a dezl, They are all verv much interested “ut
surprisingly enough very few mining companies know anything aboutr
manganese, although they all know 1t is now iwportant, At this
very moment we are going over a development proposal with a strong
group for the Sunrise property, It takes a little time mainly due
to its location and grade but I am fairly confident we will have
actlon on this property for this summer.,

Jim, in wmy March 1lth correspondence there was a mix-up in my
questions gecing out to Alaska, I helieve T wrote you first that day
as to who was chiefly hehind the Moose copper property. Office files
were found later in the day and I wrote Teterson and Thil TYoldsworth
for any heln they could cffer,

Ttnclosed you will find a copy of a letter to Peterson inswering
his last letter to me where he showed some doubt as to whether e
wanted to offer me a deal at this time hased on the noint of not
knowing me. I'd appreciate if you would calm any fears he may have
and speed this project along. I knew if there is a half chance there,
T will make it well worthwhile *o Teterson and "is asscciates,

Rest wishkes,

Zordially,

nill Pichépggbﬂ@*

AR rbt P NETRE ey
. / ) ‘ ;”‘A
“nc. ﬂﬁigﬁiﬁfA.
\ ) L:‘E)J(
NPRY -
\)’513(.@9’\\
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alesas P10

TeLePHONE~ RANDOLPN ~0324~ 320 SPADINA ROAD

RANOLON D317~ TORONTO 10, ONTARIO
Loril 7

i, Thil T 'pldswort!, o oR

Tommigsinner oF Yinoeg,

Towritovr ~f NMisha T3,

Tanartrmanl of Yince,

w1301

FTIATA vy Vool

Near Thil:

two lettars, Touldl eon dron o

L
<
cri e T, 7, Tapsrtnent of U3

. . z notz2 ond
=er*ion vhat cort of oo ines o¢» wour
Sapar*rent Yas done oa the Yeount Miker Tonnar-Cold -voneritr kelonzins
' DY ot !
i

‘o Teorme Tolvarn, Tome 79 wilas porth of fivlo . T oanm restes tr
s onroepertr, Tah Thorne told e fro o sunpers 230 on first
‘nspection, t“e stowineg was T00fcot lont, 10 feet wide, averaging
avouvt on ounce vold, =7 copper, and 2 ovnces <ilver, cpen 1t “oth

ends, T iz =mounds lilie a dandy;  rhat da you thinlk of “he property,
cnd from the r2cent zovernment investications I heard of mentioned
chove, what added inforwation and dimensions were discovered?

Phil, enclogex is & copy of a lonyg letter T have sent to Walford
Peterson; also a copy to Jim #Hilliawms, Tver since vou first told me
atout the oosz (Creek copper T tave heen most interested in It and
in ny lJast l2tter from Petarson he was quite vague about loaning re
“a Jasper repor®t undsvy the pretensions that e Aidn't lknow whro 1 am,

I +houcht this documentary wonlld calm anv underlying f2ars he may hrave,
Tf —on 3zee hirm, olease give Lir a prod for me, for I feel I have the
same right in competing for *this propertv 43 any other cutfit.

tl’ bon

Tn the case of the government repovt on Bill Lyons' zold property
you sSay therc is a copy available in your office for reference purroses.
“ould not this he the same case zs for *he gecvernment report con the
Yoose Creck cooper property? What is the ruling on this report csystem
and if the report was on file for open veference, could I not pay a
local secrztary to type me a copy? (In the case of Bill Lyons' gold
property, esverything is going well and 2 full report is being sent to
me ., )

Thanks for the ahove, and I'd he glad to do anything for you --
information, research, etc,, down this wavy at any time.

3111 Richardson, ;\\_AsK‘A

EILPRN: JUNEAL:
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Tecerrone SRS ORER 330 SPADINA ROAD

TORONTO 10, ONTARIO

April &
Mr. Walford A, Peterson, 1954
Box 1314,
Juneau, Alaska.

Deay Walford:

Thanks for your letter of March 31st, but it was not much help since
you did not have Jasper's report enclosed, I would like to mention at
thisg point that I have no designs on disputing the Moose Creek claims
you staked last fall or in jumping them, and look forward, if at all

possible, to waking a deal with you on your Moosa Creek property 12 it
looks to be half a gamble.

You mention not being acquainted with me, I am the party you asked
in the lobby of the Baranoff Hotel as to whether I could get you a job with .
the Klukwan Iron investigation handled by one of My, Thayer Lindsley's
third line subsidiaries. Mr, Lindsley had told me hefore I left Toronto
on that trip that he was apread pretty thin from heavy commitments else-
where; that he hoped to bandle Klukwan slowly through his Q.M.I., subsidiary
and see whether it would have a commercial chance some time in the future
when he landed a strong water power position iun the general Skagway areas
possibly auwslgamate with Alcoa who themselves know little of mining as we
know it, C, D. Howe, strong man of Canada, is on Lindsley‘'s team although
Lindsley is short on money, Bennett, B, C, premier, ia for anybody that
will support him inanimate west coast rallroad from Vancouver to Prince
Rupert, hut he cannot override Howe,

For other deals, you have Harry Townsend and Mr, Ilall and a few
others out of Seattle representing Anaconda, A, S. & R. and Kennecott,
These boys will take thig summer to make a report which will geo to Salt
lake City or some intermediate office to be forwarded to the New York
office where a number of high paid administrators (most of the top mining
men and creators have died off or retired) will offer you a type cof long
term slow payment deal where they buy you ocutright; possibly a2 small
royalty involved (in all the million dollar deals and developments of the
northwest you can count on one hand the ones that ever paid a worthwhile
royalty to the royalty holder),

Now the chap you overtook going to Moose Creek last fall, Bob Campbell,
is one of the country's leading young prospectors, He found Renable Gold
Mine which helped Fred Connell on to further success., Connell was a
partner of Thayer Lindsley when they brought in United Keno Mines in the
last few years, Connell also brought in Cassiar Asbestos, a couple of

(continued)



Mr, Walford A. Peterson page 2
April §/54

hundred wmiles behind Juneau, and the richest property of this type since
Thetford Mines area, Quebec. These were fast ligquid stock positions in the
$10 a share aree -- nothing to compare with it in all the northwest im the
past 20 years,

Besides these two men, I work personally with men like Boylen, labine,
‘'and Harry Kmight who brought in the New Brunswick bonanza, Barvue Zinc,
Manitouwadge Copper and Gunnar Gold Uranium, Men of Bay Street, Toronto.
These all happen in the last few months with the same solid high price stock
positions,

In the new Granduc Mine near Ketchikan, the price of that stock would
be around $7.00 today instead of around $2.25 if I'd had a larger say-so
in this picture and put this property on Bay Street instead of through
Granby Consolidated which is run by the sawme type of New York administrators
which I mentioned above and financed through insurance companies and govern-
ment loans instead of through the public, The public -- the type of
financing that made Boston, New York, and San Frarcisceo in the past,
Toronto now only has thim great opportunity. The Granduc situation was
germinated by Wendell Dawson,(and Bill Farmholtz--deceased) an .Alaskan
engineer like yourself doing some small gold mining in the Ketchikan area.
Re first met Howard Fowler (who later became his Granduc partner) when
Fowler hzd the sawe job position as Jim Williams today holda, At that
period of their acquaintance, Fowler was considering closing Dawson'’s mine
down through government action for improper mining methods on Dawson's part—
Dawson, our last lode gold nminer, lLater, when Fowler became Dawsan's
partner on the Leduc River venture, while Dawson was in the Pacific, Fowler
mistakenly staked the wrong side of the "Granduc" mountain and impreoperly,
according to the B, C, Minister of Mines, and also at the sawe time, Dawson
was being beat out of his interest in the main showing which was staked
by a middleweight Canadian mining developer, Carl Springer, At this point,
Dawson and Fowler invited me into the picture, After hearing the size and
agsays on this property from Bob Thormne, I thought it was a good gamble.
I wanted to give Thorne an interest in this project which he definitely
deserved, but he twrned it down on some socialized ruling, The mining
fraternity here fully believes that an engineer or gaologist, however. em.
prloyed, deserves a reward, interest, or bonus, directly or indirectly, for

any successful property that he may steer to the prospector, promoter,or
developer.

At any rate, I kept the B, C, ¥inister from throwing out Fowler's claius
apd spent $10,000 for surveyors, helicopters, etc., in staking all the
‘intervening ground between Fowler's original cliff side witness claims and
the main showing that Springer had covered from Wendell Dawson's information,
I then battled out the deal with Gramnby although they held control since
they had just beught the umin showing from Springer who made & major mistake
in not having this preperty financed through Toronto, He had personal
reasons of wanting to stay im Vancouver. 1 obtained a good stock position
for all of us, The lasgt time I heard, Fowler and Dawson had some 60,000
shares aplece of Granduc worth around $2,25 a share, Dawson gave Bill
Farwmholtz' widow, who works in the Nugget Shop, 5,000 shares as a tribute

(continued)
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to old Bill, The reason I tell you all this story so is that you may get
the complete picture and the romance of a successful mining story which
happened in your own back yard, but could have been a complete fizzle for
the prospectors and original stakers, I also saw that all pilots, engineers
and surveyors involved in this project got an interest in the deal.

: My associates, 1f they take on a deal, generally have It producing from
12 months to two years time and have a $10 a share liquid stock position on
the Toronte Stock Exchange by the time the second drill hole is down, This
cannot be compared anywhere else in the world, New York, London, and else-
where come to Toronto nowadays if they want to get into real modern mining
activities, make fast big money and hold a good stock interest, se if you

are interested in a deal, send me Jasper's report; you are only wasting your
time trying to do it through any field scouts unless they are personal friend:s
" of the men I mention, If you like, I'd be glad to invite you to Toronto as
my guest and introduce you to the leading mining fraternity of the world, but

before I will take up much more time on this project, I will again mention
I need the report.

I am well gqualified to be able to read betwaeaen the lines on. an early
preliminary report and will do nething to kill this property if I don't think
it's a good gamble at this stage, but only return it to you with my personal
comments which will arm you better when you approach other groups for a deal,
but from what Phil Holdsworth had to say some ten days before I sent Campbell
to Anchorage to see the property, made me like the Moose Creek Copper from
the start, Campbell d1d not find the property since Jasper was committed to
you that day although he asked Jasper personally for a look--see the day before!
I also mentioned to Jim Willlams my interest in this property on ocur last
meeting near Haines, Alaska,

I might mention if you have any other offers pending; that after I see
Jasper's report and possibly the property and I still think it has half a
chance, ny offer will ba double the competitor's offer,

Around the corner from Juneau, you have one Canadian group that works
something like our large American-New York mining companies - C. M. & S,
They kave an sgent who works out of Prince Rupert. You could ceontact Earry
Bracken of Juneau and have him show you a type of disappointing deal they
offer, They have a fixed form type of deal that all their field scouts and
engineers carry which is an insult to any prospector with a good property.
Bracken has an interesting silver-zinc property across the Taku River from
C. M, & 8, which would actually be a "natural" for them, but they are taking
their time in giving him the squeeze., The controllers and directors of
C, 4, & S, are mostly railroad men in Hontreal,

Best regards,
Yours truly,

ﬂ/, L,
WAR:rbt W. A. Richardson,

c.c, Jim Williams
Phil Holdsworth



Dear Jim,

In regerd to our conversetion Yonday night I believe thié letter

will explain the situation to Mr. Richardson.

Sincerly



Jox 1234
Junsau, alaska
“areh 31, 12Eh

ipe i11liam Zlchardson
330 Spadina load
Torente 10, Canada

near Mr. Pdchardsons

This will ccknowlodge the receipt of both your lotters dated Merch 11th
and 24ith in yorard to nsgotiating our Hoose (reek copper.

It would notv be
~0gsibls for any deal or commltment to be arranzed on this property entil
suen a timp as a physieal ciamination on it has been mada. In the event
that you and your asseciates wish to undertake an examination, and upon its
complotion, you fael justified in wishing to proceed further, we can t:en
discuss negotiations, e aro defimitely interested in etting an active
group or organization interested for the rmtusl bensfit and for tho terri-
tory.

Tt will be aulte come tims befors the criticsl areas are cleax of onow
for the purpose of studying the geology in all aspacts of the prospect.

iy
present ostimate would be late in Junej any additional snow from now on
would ba tho dectding factorx,

a8 you realiza, '@ are not aequainted with you, nor with the associstes
that you mentioned; therefore, purely from a business standpoint, it would
he appreclated 1f you can five us an ildea who your assooclates are and the
relative facts in rogard to ysur operating procedure,

It is therefore sugpested that until climatic conditions wake the proe
perty accessable for exmmination that we lot this mattar rest,

I can, at
thnt time arrange, I teldove, to have the acowmilated dats on the w)roj;erty.
In the meantime, I vould like to be emlightemed on the sbove matter,

Very truly yours,

“alford A, l'otarson

“APtmej :-%04 %

CC to Dept. or Mines, THR ;
32 e
- =
TR
% Z.
» b |



iarch 29, 1554

«'s wits e iichardson
330 Jpadina boad
‘tforonto 10, Jntario

~aar cill:

In enswar to yours or l,arch 24, Jaterson
is nround town at present opreparing vo go to .loose
Sreek. /@ have talkad to him adout you ond will
agoain wnen wa sea him, cut he's noncommittal at
present. A& 7hil told you in his letter to you
of lgreh 16, you will have to get P:ta's OX onm
tho releass of the inforaation. ndls correct
box pumber hare 1is 1314,

i letter on file in Yhe USGS offlce indicates
that you have already- digpoged of the sunrise «roup.
I3 *his right?

Cordielly,

Jansg i, -1lliams
ndsocicte illning ngineer
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TerepHone RANboOLPH 0324 320 SPADINA ROAD
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Marcex 24, 1054
Ur, James A, Williams,
Associate #ining Engineer,
Territory c¢f Alaska Department of iines,
Box 1381,
JUNFAU, Alaska,

Dezar Jim:

Thanks for your letter, If you see Peterson and the hoys around
town zive them ¢ push hecause 1 think I can 7zet some real action on their
Moose Creelr property immediately, The only real ammunition I need is
a report I understand Jasper was making, Awhile back I read *"is McNeil
copper property report, It was well done, I am writing Peterson today
at "is Juneau address although on March 1lth last I sent him a letter
to Box 4f5, Aurora, Minnesota, an address I heliecve Ralph Browne mailed
me recently, Last October Peterson wired me to the effect that he
wa.s interested in a deal but would hold off negotiations until the
Jaspexr report and assays were ready, along with claim map and general
location data so I would have something to work with, At that time
I helieve you mentioned that Peterson's Juneau bhox number was 5553 and
Phil Holdsworth tells me in his last letter to address him to Box 1314.
I will use Box 1314 in todavy's letter to Peterson but please inform
Peterson 1if there is a mix-up in Juneau box numbers,

Bob Campbell and I are working away on the Sunrise Manganese
claims, It's one of those situations where we nearly have a worth-
while deal wit!h every wajor associate group we approach for an all
out gamble on this property this summer. A deal is not in the bag as
yet but we hope to have worthwhile action for this summer on the property
and look forward to working closely with you z2nd Phil if we have any
luck, All groups that have spoken with us on the property are willing
to send in for a look-see engineer's report, but in the last couple of
months Jack Roehm, now of Little Rock, Arkansas, has heen furnishing
me with a lot of helpful added information on this property which makes
Campbell and me strive to have one of our groups commit themselves for a
heavier preliminary investigation on the manganese, other than an
inspection tour which would only serve to hold the property up for
heavier development for another year, At any rate, we enjoy working
with it. It bhas the earmarks of heing something big.

Jim, please help me as much as possible in the Peterson Moose
Creek deal, 7T will work most closely wifgpwqg"and the boys if the
property looks like It has half a chance. 'Thé math MINEhg is I am

REC 'ED
MAN L 1954

JUNEAU, ALABKA (continued)



page 2
v, James A, Williams March 24, 1954

helpless without the assays and the Jasper report, also a few local
maps that cover the area,.

Looking forward to hearing from you in the near future - and any

other ideas that you may have, I will be glad to answer you promptly,
¥ho knows? ~- one could be our new "bonanza,"

Best wishes,

Yours truly,

L}

Bill Richardson.
WAR: 1rbt



“arch 19, 195k

re illiam .. Sdichardson
330 Spadina load
Toronto, 10, vntario, Canada

Zear Bill:

In asnwer to ynur letter of ‘arch 11
agking about wno the ouwner of the :'oose (reek property
is, i see that you wrote to nim on the game date, so
that question is apparently settled. ~-he other
information you asked for has already been angwered
by Phil, so there's not much more for me to say.

‘le are quite interested in what you may be
able to do with the ‘nnrise group of manganese clains.

Good luck.

Cordially,

james ~. willianms
a8sociate lFining .ingineer

JaJdt je
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TruepHoNe RAnboLsw 0324 330 SPADINA ROAD

RANooLPH 9317 TORONTO 10, ONTARIO
Jarch 11th, 1954,

-
. Thi) olamaorth, el /0
Yhief Enzineer, i N S
Leot., »f .ines « Resources, Z&,}}} 7/
Territory ¢f ilaska Bldg., ’

f)
Juneau, slaska. // FVJJ \\

Dear Shil:

I have been rather busy talc minver tagsering oif uy ilnteresis in tae
naw Srana pue .dAnes aand the .lucikian iron oroject, Oneniny A2 a new nome and
officc neaczuarters, and cleanin, e weck Zor nzwv-aetion. I belicve ccc Camibell,
Glen “iltcn and 4 wAll have zood luck ia landing & develodment roject icr this
swwner on the Sunrise mangansse ol Join .ermle, Jacik -ulliins and Tigsr vlsen.
#hil, 1 nhave forzot<en the name oL the small energetic cnap thai helped ue a
great ceal in the aerial photo filas in the feaerzal Suiliding. ne's a zood
mountain climber and sjecializes on aerizl pjhotograpny. x want to write 2in for
a number of an aerial paotozrash wiicn showed the structuare and possibly the
showing and boulders of the Suarise .ianzanese outcron. 3ob Laorne nad scme of
these ovnotos Tor awhile.

i hear from my friend Bert rfarker that U.®. Stesel and Bethlenen Steel
are beceming active in south eastern Alasica — something about them tieiny o large
limestone cenosits. Coes this heppen o be the case? If so, do you feel these
comdanies nave any strong indirect interest at oresenv inKlulcran iront

L am drovning a serarate iewiar to Jim +illisms asking that I would
like -0 renew »w conbacts witn some rcspectors who contacted me tarouzh the
office anc wo at oresentv I have for.citea thelr nanes wno have an interest in
‘the new .'oose Creek covver showvings. .ail, I am very muca inieresteq, in sutting
tarough a deal on this oroverty. I have some free time coming up now.onet I may
work on it and good finances at hand. L remember you told me that, 1rbel eve it
was Jaswer your eng_neer at Ancnorage -0t 3z copber across 50 feet and that maybe.
Jim JWilliams saw the snowing, or Jasoer since on a triun witn you but that you both
vant seoarate routes checking differen’ ends oi tnis mineral velt. Could you
clear me D on this oicture, ana viaat 12y L do in zetting a report irom jour
department or Jasver as ver the :» cooner across 50 feet.

doning vo hear Irom you in toe near future, and woula a.orecizte any
' laeas from you on otvher 3ood gambles > think I saculd nave a jo at.

Tours truly,
@m!ﬁﬁsﬁ sy

‘;gkﬂxfiigfqﬂzgﬁ ’ t,
,.g‘ o ‘r‘\' ; | ’(/_/
’ 1o* :
WAR/ e W LN T ﬂicﬁardson.
e

A4

L.
BN
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AND ASSQTIATE COMPANIES

Tewephone RANOOLPH 0324 330 SPADINA ROAD
RANpOLPH 9317 TORONTO 10, ONTARIO

iaren 11ta, 1950,
LEPARTMENT OF MINES
_ RECENED
vre Jim Williams, o MAR L o 2354
Associate Zngineer, )
Territorv Devartment of .dines,
Terr.tory of Alaska 3.dg., JUNEAU, ALASKA

Juneau, Alaska.
Dear Jia:

Have just dronsed a note to rnil telling.of .y latest activities and
my interest in workiag :n the ~o00se Cree: copper asronerty.

At the moment I have forgotten the name of the _.rover caaps cr Zrows
that was in ftouch with your office that I understand now hrave z new :0ose Ureek
copper showing stakeg/, 111l you asic the controller of ftnis yroug o zet in
toucn witn me and any help you may be able to slve us in putting the picture
togethner will be preaty acpreciated because I am ready to work on sucn a pro-—
perty and nave the finances for prompt action and gooa cdeveropments The wain
thinz I need is the support of the Department of wines in nelping me confirm
their observations as I underatand that last year wnen 1u was observed that one
showing was at least 5¢ feet wide running 33% copper. I beiieve it was your
Anchorage office, uir. Jasoer, who made the investigation.

Should I get in touch with wa. Jasper or shoula L srork through the
nead Juneau office, and is it a2lright with tae oroperty oimers for me to have
such 2 report. GCoild you help dbring me wy to Gate on tais whole nroject so I
may give the grouo an immediate answer for action;}

-

Best wishes.

AL

WAR/cr



Mr, Phillip Holdsworth
Territorial Comnissioner Of Mines
Junesu, Alaska

Dear Phi.l,' |

Box 485
Aurora, Minnesota
February 12 J95,

A few days ago I sent Mr, Smiths letter of the Howe Sound people to Oscar and
told him to bring it up to you for your information, Ossar may be very busy at
this time with the oil business so probably has not had an oporitwnity to see you.

Mr. Smith informed me that in the evenp the property is still avalable when it
becomes oven for insveection that he would make an examination, The Consolidatdd of
Trail, B,C, is also interested to make an examination this ceming season,

It would be appresisted 1f you would kcep this matter eonfidential, I also wrote
Martin a note on this matter. Will keep you informed from time to time on the

progreas that we are making.

Hope all goes well with you. Give my best to Jim.

Pi"h, l

LRIV OROR Qt R

Siﬁcerely :

Cruiutsaiie o G Mines —

Walford Petsrson

P.S. The dealings with Beckwith on our lead and silver property in Berg Basin
near »rangell sesma to have stymedjat least for the present.
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February 9, 1954 FEp o o 13y
e ) JUNE
Mpr, #Walford Paterson, AU, ALASK
Auroem, Minnesota,
P. 0. Box 488.
Dear Pate: RE: Moose Creek Copper Area

Yours of Feb., 5th recelved yesterday
hear from you, and to learn your present onla
Juneau around April lst,

fnd waa ‘glad to
a to return to

It was interesting to lesrn thgt
written you day or soc befors your writing me, and advising you
that "if property avallsble when it bacomes—wmecessiBle for an
an exsmination he (or thev) would come. in, prasumiqg
be & good time'. I have known Hare

drop that charactdr”snd give
reportHe 1s right about "3,3%

I have done some fie Y 67
past, and often thought I made @ ke in the late '20s at
not latching on ta a "ats with them {n their geo-
logical department whe b [
at Britannia Beach

It was alsoc reating to learn you had heard from
Consclidated Minin .elting Co.)] about the same time as from
Harold, advising tha E ginger G. N. Moore, atationed at
Prince LHupe ould contact_xwd Mometime before apring re the
Moose creek proberty, The & 3, Co. policy in the past
(as I hpd¥e adapn At operate—om several occcassions in the past)
has beén v be willing to take considerable more chances
on exwy 2 Pdlscoveriss in unproven areas than many
othera hdnd their treatment of owneras orested consid-
ereble antiphthy iy prospecting fraternity. I bellieve 1 know
Moore - my éct¥on is that he 1a in charge of C. M. & S.s

coastdl and exploration division, and I think he ia the
enginser that seked the Red Rose tungaten property in Hazelton,
B. C., district, which that company owns and which my then emplover

was {(and still is) leasing from them, 8 month or so before I quit
the outfit,

fitth regerd to the American Metals Co,, it is my opinion
they will probably contact you, Theilr connection hare advised me
they were more active on this continent now than they havé“Before,
and felt that they would possibly have him make a preliminary exam-
ination 1if they did not send one of their own field men up.



walford retersaon Ysbruary 9, 1954
RE Moose Uresk Cu

Regarding Rae Beckwith, I have never met the man, altho

Phil had advised me Beckwith had planned to contact me when in
Anchorage last August or Sapt. In fact, I belleve +hil found that
e had checked out of the Anchorgge Hotel the day of or day before
Phhecked the hotel for him, mv recollection being that Beckwith

hed planned to make a trip up Wolverine cresk at that time and falled
to do so. I know nothing about Beckwiths background, connectlons,

or abllity - believe that Phil or Jim Williams might rive you some
dope concorning him, If he has'reneged" on w¥o #rangell lead-silver
property without an explanation 1t would anpsar \to me that at best
he was not the best type of an "operator" to §esl with.

In Howe Sound and C. M, & S. 3
and 1t would aeppear that you should ce
creelt show from one of them.

food contacts
on the Moose

1 will ve gled to give & Nasgsslastence ounFepartment
can to elther one or both of ompany's fleld men,

Havnt been up Little S¢ ¥ since October, at whieh
time there was very little s : 8 no doubt a lot of 1t by
now, Off hand I would gueas that the ghow should be falrly well
gone by mid-June at elews ! 5. showings. I will no doubt
have opportunity to
or Oscar and Lewla &«
in May as you sug

Nothing
the winter monthsa,
tivity dur

Yours truly,

Martin Jasper A
Assoslate Mining Engineer

-‘2-‘



Xev o L
Mp Box A485 \"\-\

'ﬂlré)" ' Aurora, Linnesota
AT F

ebruary 3, 1954

¥r. Philliv fHoldsworth
Territorial Commissionsar of YMines
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Phil,

Just a few words at tiids time to inform you that iir. 3mith of Howe
3ound will advise me of hls decision as socon as he has studied the
Palmer copver proverty in detail.

I am nolding off on other negotiations that are now vending until
word Irom lir, Smith arrives. e, of course, are more favorably
inelined toward Howe Sound as it has taken consideraple vision

and engineering know=how to make producers on same of the prospvects
that they nave brought to a successful conclusion,

It would indeed be a boon to the territory to get a mining venture
underway on a large scale; therefore we are looking f{orward with
keen interest to the development of our property.

Flease greet Jim Williawns.

Sincerely,
V38

WJalford Peterson



LOCATION OFf MINES:
BRITANNIA BEACH, B. €.
JGNOW LAKE, MANITOBA
CHIHUARUA, MEXICO
HOLDEN, WASHINGTON
COBALT, IDAKO

HOWE SOUND COMPANY
730 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK 18, N. Y.
EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT

P. O, BOX 198}
SALT LAKE OTY 10, UTAH

October 24, 1953

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
Phil R. Yoldswort RECEIVED .-
Mr., . Holdsworth o '
Comntigssioner of btines 0CT 21 1303
Territorlal Department of Mines )
P, 0, Box 1391 JUNEAU, ALASKA

Juneau, Alaska

Dear Phill:

I certalnly enjoyed our conversations
in Seattle, although the Mining Congress gatherings
are "chaotic!", to use a description applled by a
friend of mine, and it is dlfficult to have more
than a brlef period free. It was a long tlme between
our last meetings, and I hope that it will not be
as long to the next . one.

A copy of my letter to Mr. Walford
Peterson, about hisg copper prospect on Moose Creek,
is enclosed for your flles. bMr. Peterson nhas already
replisd, saying that he will send me further data
from his home in Minnesota.

The Department of Mines bulletin

contains an excellent summary of Alaskan pros-
vecting news, and I appreciate receiving 1it.

Sincerely yours

cecs HiS
VHC




‘orover 17, 1083

Mr. Yolford Pstarson
Ya O Box 1314
Juneau

Alanxa

ret A COppér 2ronneet
sn fooge Creek
Alaska

Dear ¥pr, Petormon

Juring a4 conversation in Seattle
with Mpr. Phil R, Holdaworth, Cosminsioner of !'irnea
for Alagka, ne mantioned A goan-oer demnoait loeated
on the dividae Letveen Minge Creek 1 the Little

Susitna River, and said that you haet ataked the
Jacurrense. :

If you are interested in selling
the property, or 1isqsosing it by a lease and on=-

"tion, I shnould Lllke to Hhtain any data that you

nave ncout it.

Yours very truly

He Be Smith

IB314d=xn
cetdysg
VHC
P.R, Holdsworth:



COPY

NIGHTLETTER PaID
TORONTO ONT OCT 10
WALFORD PETERSON

CARE JIM WILLI«MS TERRITORIAL DEPT OF MINES JUNEAU

IF YCU CAN SEND ME JsSPER »ND HOLDSWORTH REPORT sND ASSAYS
ON MOOSE PROPERTY ALONG WITH CLAIM LOCATION MAP I WILL

PROBABLY OFFER YOU BETTER DEAL AND ACTION THAN YOU CAN GET
EISEWHERE

W A RICHARDSON 330 SPADINA ROAD



NIGHT LETTER - COLLECT
OCTOHER 9, 1953

BILL RICHARDSON
330 SPADINA ROAD
TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA

RE MOOSE CREEK .inlFORD PETERSON HOPES TO DEAL WITH «HOTHER COMPARY DUT
iy
w
WOULD LIKE TO HEAR YOUR PROPOSITIGCH CONTACT HIM AT BOX 555 JUNEAR OR
THROUGH THIS OFFICE. .SSAY RESULTS WILL BE SENT SHORTLY REPORT WILL

BE LATER.

JAMES A, WILLIAMS, ASSQCIATE MINING ENGINEER



HOWE SOUND COMPANY

(A CORPORATION)
730 FIFTH AVENUE

NEW YORK 19, N. Y.

October 8 1953

Mr. Phil R. Holdeworth
Commissioner of Mines
Department of Mines
Box 1391

Juneau, Alaska

Dear Phil:.

It was a real pleasure seeing you once again in Seattle
after so many years and I hope that our next meeting will be soon.
It seems as though there is much too little time at these conventions
to get together with those we have not seen for sometime, I would
mach prefer smaller meetings for this reason. However, it does
seem as though mining conventions grow in size from year to year.

Upon my return to New York I was very pleased to find your
letter of October lst in which you mention agein the copper prospect
on Moogse Creek. I note that you have sent a copy of your letter
to Harold Smith and I am going to ask him to contact Mr. Peterson
regarding the matter. TFrank Ebbutt, now located in Torontoc, has
been taking care of Alaska exploration tirdlps in the past, You may
know Frank since he has made an occasional trip to Chelan and was
originally located at Britannia. However, for the presemt, I be-
lieve that Harold should take care of the matter.

Your T D M Bulletin just came to hand this morning for
which I wish to thank you very much. It certainly seems to con-
tain considerable interesting information on current news in the
area. I note in particular the reference to the Funmter Bsy nickel
prospect. Frank examined this property for us about three years
ago and his report was samewhat discouraging. As I reesll it, ) .
his results which did not differ tos much from the Bureau of Mines! _ Of'
dsta, indicated sbout .5% for both nickel and copper. Cobalt ee¥S €0
reported to be less than 1/10th percent. I have heard rec Gg‘\ %55
that the exploration program now going forward hae been succeesfﬁg' A
frm this information. p

in locating some high grade material. Your bulletin seems to conﬁc\\'
< an
Again many thanks for your information and hoping our 3\3

meetings will be more frequent in the fut.ure, I remain
. E E ? -/' E
» . I

Youys sinocerely

eact — =
s
/
. . <
- [ -/‘/

VHC:ac . Vinton H. Clarke
cc:HBSmith L Vice President
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PHIL HOLDSWORTH 1089 - . JUNEAU. ALASKA

' CHIEF OF TERRITORY DEPT OF MINES JNU

DEAR PHIL COULD YOU PLEASE GET JASPER TO MAIL ME .
A COPY OF YOUR RECENT MOOSE CREEK PROPERTY INVESTIGATIONS AND

e Bt -

- ASSAYS ‘WOULD PETERSON WHO BEAT US. TO THE PROPERTY BE

INTERESTED IN A DEAL WIRE ME COLLECT IF THERE ARE
ANY SNAGS - |
BILL RICHARDSON 330 SPADINA RD

o ' 08/02317

- el meren

330
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30 | E | | - 0CT 121952

M~ =~ -, ﬂ' ﬁ:“‘ﬁ'l
il B "i'\)'i—l.as_l‘l‘.:

N CoSommissioner of vines



Ootober 1, 1953

Mr, Vinton H. Clark
Howe Sound Company
730 Fifth Avanue
New York, MH. ¥,

Dsar Vint:

Upon my return hers to Juneau from the American Mining
Congress, 1 contactad Mr. \Tolford Paterson, who was the party
that staked the idoose Creek copper dacosit wa discuased in
Seattle. : -

Mr. Patsrson, with two partners, staked ten claims on
this deposit just baefore the first snowfall in the area, Ha
did not do any addltional sampling of the depcsit, o that neo
additional information is available in that ragard at the present
tima, If you should wish to contact Mr. Poeterson bsfore he has
an opportunity to do extensive sampling next spring, he may be
reached at P, 0. Box 1314, Junoau, Alaska, or at P. O. Box 485,
Aurora, Minpesota, batween Novembar 1, 1953 and May 1, 1954.
Mr. Paterson is a diamond drillar by trade and doss own soms
drilling equipment hsre whiah he is considering using on the
property next smring.

Two other partiss also hsaded into this ares planning to
staks the ground, dbut arrived too late to do so.

Will keap you posted on any other new developmanta in
Alasgka.,

Ragerds,
Sinesrely yours,
Phil R. Holdsworth
Commissloner of Mines
PRH'cn

a¢ - Mr. HBarold B. Smith
Howe Sound Company
Box 1951
Salt Lake City, Utahn

ce = Mr. Wolford Peterson



